POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Board of Commissioners Meeting
November 17, 2004
11:00 a.m.
City Hall
911 North 7® Avenue

11:00 a.m. Council Chambers

Call to Order — Chairman Neuhardt
Acknowledge Guests of Board, if any
Disclosure of Conflicts of Interest, if any

Agenda - Add or Delete Action or Discussion Items

Action and Discussion Items:

Minutes for October 20, 2004 — Motion to Approve and/or Amend
Financial Report: October Income and Expenses

Old Town Pocatello District:
Downtown Reinvestment Project Update
Cogsider Approving ej,uisition #E-65
Lyl NLABRAL ¢ [ ﬁf/i:};
Central Corridor District: !
Discuss Clark Street Overpass

Federal Express Request

Roosevelt District:
Consider Approving Pay Request #5

North Yellowstone Urban Renewal Area:
Consider Approving Payment of Invoice #03-04-42
Consider Approving Payment of Invoice #8255

Miscellaneous Items/Questions from Commissioners

Executive Session, if required




POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
October 2_004

INCOME:

Old Town District: County tax revenue
North Main District: ”? “oo
Central Corridor District: ? o
Interest Income: $271.99

EXPENSES:
Old Town District: $6,440.62 (transfer to RAF)

Roosevelt District: $92,148.22 (Pay Req. #4—to Kiggin’s Concrete)
_ $1,085.00 (RMES—inv. #2004261)
Central Corridor District: $1,553.65 (transfer to RAF)
No. Yellowstone District: $22,180.00 (engineering fees)
General Funds: $110.98--PDA lunch (special meeting)
$3,125.00—3" gtr. *04 admin. fee




DISTRICT ENDING BALANCES

October 31, 2004

Bank Balance

General Fund
Discretionary Funds
Kress Project

Newtown District

Alvin Ricken District

Old Town District

North Main District
Roosevelt District

Central Corridor District
North Yellowstone District

District Totals

36,074.22
115,911.14

0.00

0.00

0.00
119.77
23,758.24
173,482.48
126,659.30
-22,650.38

$453,354.77

- $453,354.77




Pocatello Development Authority

_ Cash Budget - 2004

Beginning Balance

-SOURCES OF FUNDS

" Kress District

~ Newtown District
Al Ricken Drive District
Old Town District

" North Main District
Roosevelt District
Central Corridor District
General Funds
Interest Income

TOTAL

CASH AVAILABLE

APPLICATION OF FUNDS
Kress District
Newtown District
Al Ricken Drive District
Old Town District
North Main District
Roosevelt District
Central Corridor
No. Yellowstone District
General Funds
Bank Charges

TOTAL

ENDING BALANCE

Actual
January

$301,845.60

2,379.21
23,756.01
376,654.81
2,792.21
19,464.77
211,787.32
30,116.60
0.00
282.13
667,233.06

$969,078.66

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
3,262.06
0.00
3,262.08

$965,816.60

Actual
February

$965,816.60

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
264.17
264.17

$966,080.77

2,379.21
23,756.01
376,654.81
13,129.41
19,464.77
7,890.00
32,851.90
0.00
201.43
5.38
476,332.92

$489,747.85

Actual
March

$489,747.85

3273

0.00
10,019.48
10,567.19
21,910.57
0.00
27,212.51
0.00
282.65
170,025.13

$559,772.98

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
1,376.20
95.68
0.00
330.05
0.00
1,801.93

$657,971.05

Actual
April

$657,971.05

0.00
549.70
0.00
5,146.54
814.44
1,198.90
6,136.96
0.00
261.78
14,108.32

$572,079.37

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
95.88
0.00
3,248.07
0.00
3,343.95

$568,735.42

Actual
May

$568,735.42

0.00
0.00

0.00 -

1,424.96
0.00
0.00
832.45
4,728.98
270.75

7,257.14

$575,992.56

0.00
549.70
10,019.48
15,713.73
22,725.01
0.00
33,373.47
0.00
148.80
0.00
82,530.19

$493,462.37

Actuat
June

$493,462.37

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
262.26
262.26

$493,724.63

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
915.98
0.00
123.07
0.00
1,038.05

$492,686.58

Actual
July

$492,685.58

3,289.35
33777.37
908,369.41
202,876.86
41.277.40
235,800.44
269,037.62
0.00

27125
1,694,699.70

$2,187,385.28

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
6,935.00
0.00
14858
7,016.26
0.00
14,099.84

$2,173,285.44

Actual
August

$2,173,285.44

0.00
0.00
0.00
3,084.60
0.00
0.00
1,143.24
0.00
271.48
4,499.33

$2,177,784.77

3,322.08
33777.37
908,369.41
204,301.82
41,277 .40
62,538.74
269,870.07
244.80
85.83

0.00
1,523,787.52

$653,997.25

Actual
September

$6653,997.25

0.00
0.00
0.00
3,356.02
0.00
0.00
2,031.71
0.00
262.98
5,650.71

$653,647.96

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
103,331.02
0.00

77.00
324.05
0.00
103,732.07

$555,915.89

Actual
October

$565,915.89

0.00

0.00

0.00
119.77
23,758.24
0.00
1,553.65
0.00
271.99
25,703.65

$581,619.54

0.00

0.00

0.00
6,440.62
0.00
93,233.22
3,174.95
22,180.00
3,235.98
0.00
128,264.77

$453,354.77

Estimated
November

$453,354.77

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
300.00
300.00

$453,654.77

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
100.00
50.00
150.00

$453,504.77

Estimated
December

$453,504.77

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
300.00
300.00

$453,804.77

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
49,395.81
0.00

0.00
100.00
50.00
49,545.81

$404,258.96

Current
Estimate
2004

$301,845.60

$5,701.29
$58,083.08
$1,295,043.70
$229,368.15
$107,225.42
$448,786.66
$338,064.74
$4,728.98
$3,301.45
$2,490,303.47

$2,792,149.07

$5,701.29
$58,083.08
$1,295,043.70
$239,585.58
$83,467.18
$324,699.99
$340,377.93
$22,650.38
$18,175.60
$105.38
$2,387,850.11

$404,258.Bé

Approved
2004

$301,845.60

$5,699.58
$58,071.57
$1,294,851.48
$238,809.95
$104,347.46
$448,759.81
$342,827.69
$0.00
$3,500.00
$2,496,867.54

$2,798,713.14

$5,699.58
$58,071.57
$1,294,851.48
$238,809.95
$104,347.46
$448,759.81
$364,027.69
$0.00
$13,700.00
$600.00
$2,528,867.54

$269,845.60




7%

Page 1 0f 2

Ray Burstedt

From: <Christopher.Girod@ryanco.com>
To: <ray@bannockdevelopment.org>
Sent: Monday, November 08, 2004 1:31 PM

Attach: Project Summary.doc
Subject: FedEx Ground

Mr. Burstedt,

Thank you for taking the time to speak with me this afternoon regarding

FedEx Ground's proposed project. As you may be aware, due to the tremendous
growth of their business, in October 2002, FedEx Ground announced plans for

a $1.8 billion nationwide expansion that would take place over the next

several years and almost double its nationwide package volume capacity from
2.5 million packages to 4.8 million packages per day.

As part of this nationwide expansion, FedEx Ground is considering the
relocation and expansion of its Pocatello, Idaho business-to-business and
business-to-residential small package distribution operations from a 6,300
square feet facility at 1944 Hurley Lane to a proposed build-to-suit

facility that would be constructed on South Fifth Avenue. As you can
imagine, the proposed 20,000 square feet facility, which would be expandable
to 28,000 square feet and leased by FedEx Ground from a developer/landlord
pursuant to a triple net lease, would represent a major investment by the
company in the City of Pocatello, relative to its existing operations.

The proposed project would involve a total capital investment of
approximately $3.12 million and provide for the retention of three full-time
employee positions, 13 part-time employee positions, and 13 full-time
independent contractor positions in Pocatello. In addition, the proposed
project would allow FedEx Ground to create 20 part-time employee positions
and 12 full-time independent contractor positions over the next twelve

years, thereby increasing the facility's total employee/contractor annual
compensation from approximately $1.2 to approximately $3.5 million.

Based on the positive impact that the proposed project would have on its
operations, FedEx Ground is truly excited about the possibility of
relocating to the proposed facility. However, the combination of the

capital requirements associated with their nationwide growth plans and the
current economic environment are forcing FedEx Ground to evaluate capital
projects strictly based on return-on-investment.

As a result, with numerous capital expenditure proposals competing for
approval at any given time, less favorable projects are being delayed and/or
cancelled in favor of projects that provide a higher ROI. Therefore, any
assistance that the City of Pocatello, Bannock County, and/or the State of
Idaho are able to provide in the form of tax incentives and or grant funding
could play a major role in whether or not the proposed project moves forward
or if FedEx Ground is forced to look for a more economically feasible
location.

11/8/2004




As I mentioned, I've attached a document that includes background
information about the company, as well as information on the proposed
project. Please note that this information is strictly confidential and
should only be shared with state and/or local government representatives
where absolutely necessary. If you have any questions or if you need any
additional information, piease do not hesitate to contact me at
412.535.4400. Thank you for your assistance with this matter and I look
forward to speaking with you again soon.

Best regards,

Christopher J. Girod
Manager, Business Incentives
Ryan & Company, Inc.

4 PPG Place, Suite 500
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Tel. 412.535.4400

Fax 412.535.4403

Mobile 412.298.1386

<<Project Summary.doc>>

ek ok ook o sk s sk skoft ok ok sk o sk ok ok s ok ok sk ok sk sk sk ok ok ok o ok ok ok sk sk ok sk sk ok sk ok ok ok sk ok ok sk sk sk sk sk ok sk ok skl sk stk ok o ok sk ok skokok sk ok X

Privileged/Confidential Information may be contained in this message.
If you are not the addressee indicated in this message (or responsible
for delivery of the message to such person), you may not copy or
deliver this message to anyone. In such case, you should destroy this
message, and notify us immediately. If you or your employer do not
consent to Internet email messages of this kind, please advise us
immediately. Opinions, conclusions and other information expressed
in this message are not given or endorsed by my firm or employer -.:
unless otherwise indicated by an authorized representative

independent of this message.
ok sk sk ok sk ok sk sk sk sk ok Sk sk 3k sk sk 3K sk sk sk ok sk sfe sk sk ke sk ok sk Sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ke sk sk sk sk sk sk sl sk ok ok ok Sk sk sk sk sk ok sk 3k ok ok ok St ok sk ok ok ek ok

Page 2 of 2

11/8/2004




G@tmd
Proposed Pocatello, ID Distribution Center

L Company Information
* Subsidiary of FedEx Corporation, the premier global provider of transportation,
e-commerce and supply chain management services _

» North America’s second largest ground carrier for business-to-business small- package delivery
* Provider of innovative business-to-residential delivery through its FedEx Home Delivery division
s  Over 500 locations in North America
*  Approximately 51,000 employees and independent contractors
e Ground fleet of more than 17,000 motorized vehicles
¢ Average package volume of more than 2.4 million per day
* Recent Awards

- American Trucking Association: President’s Trophy for the best overall safety program

(1996, 2000, 2004)
~  Wal-Mart Stores, Inc: “Carrier of the Year” (1998-2000, 2002, 2003)
~ NASSTRAC: “Parcel Delivery Carrier of the Year” (1999-2000, 2002)

II.  Project Information
e Current Location
- 1944 Hurley Lane, Pocatello, Idaho (6,300 ft?)
¢ Proposed Location :
- South Fifth Avenue, Pocatello, Idaho
* Proposed Capital Investment

- Land (4.66 acres) $ 270,000
- Building Construction (20,000 ft%) $2,400,000 (expandable to 28,000 ft*)
- Material Handling Equipment $ 450.000
- . Total Investment $3,120.,000

e Staffing Projections = Full-Time* Part-Time* FT Contractors Total Compensation
- Current 3 13 13 29 $1,170,000-
- FY 2006 3 17 .14 34 $1,330,000
- FY 2007 3 7 15 35 $1,460,000
- FY 2008 3 19 15 37 $1,540,000
- FY 2009 3 19 17 39 $1,780,000
- FY 2010 3 22 18 43 $1,950,000
- Full Phase ' 3 33 25 61  $3,500,000

*FedEx Ground Employees

IIL.  Project Benefits

¢ FedEx Ground
~ Increased package volume capacity
~ Increased revenues
~ Increased profitability

¢ (City of Pocatello / Bannock County / State of Idaho
- Significant job retention/creation
~ Increased tax revenues
- Positive long-term economic impact

Confidential




POCATELLO
- DEVELOPMENT
- AUTHORITY

PROJECT

APPLICATION

PACKET

| ‘Febrﬂ%iry 2004




Instructions:

Applicat;?ﬁf;e:' | /%/5( @J&’zﬂ(}/ - Date: _/} /’/j/(%(

POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (PDA)
Pre-Application for use of Tax Increment Financing

1.  Please complete each section of this pre-application,

2. Theapplicant should be the project owner or the duty appointed representative of the project owner.

3. This pre-application must be compieted and subm 1+t3d Pocatello Development Authority, 1651 Alvin Ricksn Drive,
Pocatello ID, 83201) by the first Monday of the month to be considered for the PDA mcenng agenda on the 37
‘Wednesday of that month.

4. Each pre-application is screensd by staff and must meet a minimum score of 70 points {out of 100} for it to be
considered for approval by the PDA Board.

5. PDA approval of this application is authorization to proceed fo a full application.

6. A full application will consist of 2t minimum the following:

2. Project purpose statement.
i Description of blight.
ii. Descrption of public benefits.
b.  Scope of work.
i.  The kind, number, and locatiod of all proposed public works or improvements.
ii. A detajled list of estimated project costs.
ifi. Copstruction timetzbles {including any prnposed phasmg)
iv. A detdited map and legal description of the project area.
c.  Economic Analysis.
i Aneconomic feasibility study.
i, A fiscal impact statement showing the impact of the project upon all taxing districts. -
ifi. A description of the methods of financing zil estimated project costs,
7. Questions may be directed to the Executive Director for the Development Authority, 233-3500.

Mailing Address:

AV A e e @&/MMM, /,4 /5705
Work Ph%[x/fg 7595025 Cell Phone: E-Mail: v/ O/ SIOL L0 . cop2er
Project Description: __ A/ A 30000 !Qé //éff@éﬁr@ JIRTRBU I (AT,

Project LOcation':_ % é 6 W(r?f e/ 4 J(j&i/ é #

Ts this project currently in an urban renewal area? % Yes No

Is this project currently in a revenue allgcation area? & " Yes No

If you answered ‘no’ to both questions above, pleasé describe the “blighting” conditions
associated with this Jocation: :

Wage range of jobs:

Number of jobs created by this project:
Employee Benefits? ﬁ Yes No Ifyes, please describe

e ongac wik




s

(.

‘Type of Assistance Requested

PDA Pre-Application, Page 2
- w4 tiotats fsm Now [ 05

Time frame for job creation:

05 Anticipated completion date: Q/‘:/}Zﬁ >
Briefty describe other public benefit(s) associated with this project: . |
ety 77e Wi Oy dragensy fhe Qugeeatin
Does this project compete with other, already established Abusinesses? How?

Wi Crmpreraal Clmrers — Ths 15 G EXISInY

Constructzon start date for PrOJect 0

Is this project currently subject to a competitive bid process? Please explain:

A

Are there other applicants that may be mterested in applying for PDA assxsta.nce for thlS

same project? Please explam

A0

Relationship .of named applicant to the project: '£W’éf /€

{check ali that apply): X " Public Infrastrnicture (water, sewer, stréet, etc.).
____ Public Facility (building, park, parking lot; ete.).

_ Match for other funding.
5 Inspections, tests, surveys, appra;lsaJs ete.

___ Property Acquisition.
" Structure Demolition and Clearance.

_ Other? Please Specify
Amount of Assistance Requested: % /7?0(2, 200

Form of Assistance Requested: X Grant of Funds.
Loan of Funds.
_____ Reimbursement for Appmved Expendltures

__ Pay-As-You Go.

___ Bonding.
. Other? Please Specify

Other helpful informaiiono Please list: _ ARAKG 1] 0/0 ,dfﬂ”‘f’/ /@//4/
e Ofoe Jriflermes getutetfe % /Wm 7.

THANK YOU!




PUA Pt ArrLICALIUN
REVIEW MALKLX

Kovaiew plement ]

T y
% i el e

Yol Value Bauaed

U-F viuts

3 -¥ vy 3L ululy

W (& al 07
LX1Stug syl y )
Kalio 0 Cousuuclive Vdiue w
Cuuul Assussel Vadiue

Luautiny vl JObr Lroawe

Quality 01 vob: Croaec

& .L_!_L_I()/ W apd

Fublie Bewetl 01 Fiojes

Cungpetinor Wit Uther Busiucsse:
L)

Katie o1 Fuoyee Custe 'Te Froject
Revuoiiuc

Coruainty an¢ wmnediavy ol the
L oject

Lype of Assistance Reyuesied

Futn 01 Assistauce Reguesied

Cotuan Totais

Al Tow

Oy

S

T ¥ oluts

10 Pouuts

/0

/0

%
/0
/0



PDA PRE-APPLICATION
REVIEW MATRIX

Reviewer Name: (_%) “fT C/\I\CWLLL{AC?

Date; 5 {\)W*o{l

Review Element Point Vatue Eamed
i i 0-Points 3-Points 5-Points 7-Points 10-Points
Condition of Blight (Part o ’
Bxisting [nventory)? : K
Ratio of Construction Value to _
Current Assessed Value . 1D
- — ]
Ouantite nf _ @.j(fn"z 7 |
Quantity of Jobs Created : _‘
Quality of Jobs Created
(Type/Wage) ‘ ‘ ’}
.
Public Benefit of Project ‘ il
MM——M — A — R —
Competition With Other Businesses ‘
Ratio of Project Costs To Project -
Revenue 5
Certainty and Immediacy of the -
Project ‘ O
‘ .
Type of Assistance Requested : ‘ \ O
Form of Assistance Requested _ | :
| —_— ] e S
Column Totals 5 35 20
2 I RGN ]
All Total ' '
| | o
T .




Review Elements Description (Each element has a point value potential of 10-points):

Condition‘of Blight

The City of Pocatello has created an inventory of propertics meeting the conditions of blight
project proposed that redevelops one of these sites will receive maximum points for this element
If a project is proposed for a location not on the inventory, it must meet blight criteria which

generally include:
Deteriorated/deteriorating areas injurious to public health, safety and welfare;

Areas contributing to spread of disease and crime constituting an economic and
social liability;

Areas imposing onerous municipal burdens which decrease tax base or
substantially impairs the sound growth of the community, retards the provision of
housing, aggravates traffic problems, etc.; - '
Areas which promote juvenile dehnquency and consume an excessive proportion
of its revenue due to extra services required by police, fire, etc.;

Predominately open areas which because of obsolete platting, dlversrcy of
ownership, deterioration of stuctures or improvements, or otherwise; results in
economic underdevelopment of the area or substantially impairs or arrests the

sound growth of the municipality.

Ratio of Construction Value to Current Assessed Value

The difference between these values may constitute the increment, or revenue .available for
project implementation. It also describes the degree to which the value of the property Iocanon

will be affected by the project. Obviously, the more value added by constructzon or
redevelopment the greater the economic impact to the community.

Quantity of Jobs Created

All jobs created by the project should be provided. Estimates are acceptable with more firm
numbers coming at full application (if invited). The higher the job creation potential, the higher

' the rating possible. Project phasing, which may affect the timing of job creation should also be

explained: Be advised, that if the project is awarded funding assistance from the PDA, such

' assistance may be linked to a job creation requiremient. Documentation will be required showing

actua) jobs created with a possible “payback™ provision if targets are not met.

" Quality of Jobs Created

Jobs having a higher “living wage"’ salary with benefit packages will be rated higher than those

e s =]
with lower wage scales and no benefits. Also, those jobs that are complimentary to the City’s

economic growth goals will be rated higher than those that are not.

Public Benefit of Project

All projects should have public benefit. The stronger the public beneft, the higher the rating.




Review Elements Description, Page 2

Competition with Other Businesses

Projects which may harm existing businesses or which provide an unfair advantage to one
development firm over another may be ranked lower than those complimentary to the community.

Ratio of Project Costs to Proiect Revenue

The project should at minimum, generate enough increment revenue to fund the project propesed
Stronger projects may actually generate excess revenue allowing the potential shortening of
increment requirements. Most revenue allocation districts do not extend beyond 10-vears — the

shorter the better.

Certainty and Ymmanency of the Project

Speculative projects will be rated Jower than projects thait have firm timelines and commitments
In either case, the PDA should not be considered the sole source of funds for any project.

Tvpe of Assistance Requested

Projects may be ranked in importance to the PDA by the following categories:

. Public infrastructure.
. Public facilities.
. Praperty acquisition.

Site preparations-including demolition and clearance '
Match or leverage for other funding sources.

. Inspections, tests, surveys, appraisals, etc.
Other (this category may rise in importance based upon public benefit).

Form of Assistance Requested

Pro_fects may be ranked by PDA preference for how the progects are funded as follows:
. Loan of funds. :

J Reimbursement for approved expenthures
. Pay-as-you-go. :

. Grant of funds.

° Bonding.

Other (this category may rise in importance based upon benefit to PDA).




TAX INCREMENT FINANCING
Urban Renewal Law, IC Title 50, Chapter 20
Process Outline

" Urban Renewal Law — Findings and Declaration of Necessity

Findings and declaration of necessity, adopted by resolution of the city’s governing body
finding that one or more deteriorated areas exist:

Deteriorated/deteriorating areas injurious to public health, safety and welfare;
Areas contributing to spread of disease and crime constituting an economic

and social liability;
Areas imposing onerous municipal burdéns which decrease tax base or

substantially impairs the sound growth of the community, retards the

provision of housing, aggravates traffic problems, efc.;
Areas which promote juvenile delinquency and consume an €Xcessive
proportion of its revenue due to extra services required by police, fiwe, etc.

Finding that the rehabilitation, conservation, redevelopment, or a combination thereof is
necessary and in the public interest. .

Fmding that there is a need for an urban renewal agency to function in the City (may be
an appointed board of commissioners, or may be the Jocal governing board).

Urban Renewal Law - Powers

Powers of the urban renewal agency in carrying out urban renewal projects include

‘ conn‘act makmg

dlssemmatmg shum clearance and urban renewal mformatlon
furnishing, repairing, installing, constructing, streets, pubhc utilities, parks
playgrounds, off-street parking facilities, public facilities, other buildings or
public improvements, and other improvements necessary or incidental to a
redevelopment project;

accepting and agreeing to conditions attached to federal funding sources;
entering buildings and/or property to make inspections, surveys, appraisals,
soundings or test borings, etc. with sufﬁment cause, hearing, and order from
the court;

acquiring and disposing of real property {(even by eminent domain);

7. demolition and clearance of blighted structures;
8. investing urban renewal funds held in reservés, borrowing money, accepting

advances, loans, grants, contributions for the purposes outlined;
developing and demonstrating new or improved means of providing housing

9.
for low income person or families;
10. assisting in the relocation of persons displaced from an urban renewal area

LY bJ

he

N




(\\ Urban Renewal Law — Plan Preparation and Approval
Public or private submission of a plan is acceptable.

Plans are submitted by the local governing board to the planning commission for
determination of conformity to the general plan of the community. The planning
commission has 30-days after receipt of the plan to provide its recommendations.

Public hearing held before the local governing board.

Approval is subject to findings that:

1. A feasible method exists for the location of families who will be
displaced from the urban renewal area in decent, safe and sanitary -
dwelling accommodations within their means and without undue
hardship to such families.

2. The urban renewal plan conforms to the general plan of the City.

3. The urban renewal plan gives due consideration to the-provision of

adequate park and recreational areas and facilities that may be :

desirable for neighborhood nnprovement

The urban renewal plan will afford maximum opportumty for the

rehabilitation or redevelopment of the area by private enterprise.

( Urban Renewal — Limitations

Action against a plan may not be taken untll after the effect.we date of the ordmance
adopting the plan .

For a period of 30-days following adoption of the plan, any persoin may contest the
legality of the ordinance. After the expiration of the 30-day period, the vahdlty, legality

“and regularity of the ordinance shall be conclusively presiumed and no court ghall’
thereaﬁer have authonty to inquire into such matters. .




-

: TAX INCREMENT FINANCING
Local Economic Development Act, IC Title 50, Chapter 29
Process Outline

1 ocal Economic Development Act — Findings and Purpose

Tt is, by this act found and declared that there exists in cities a need to raise revenue to finance
the economic growth and development of urban renéwal areas. : _

The purpose of this act is to provide for the allocation of a portion of the property taxes evied
against taxable property located in a revenue allocation area for:

o 4 limited period of time;

» toencourage private development;
to prevent or arrest decay of urban renewal areas due to the nability of existing

fmancing methods to promote needed public improvements;
to encourage taxing districts to cooperate iri the allocation of future tax revenues;

to facilitate the long-term growth of the common tax base; and
» “to encourage private investment.

Local Economic Development Act — Deteriorated Area

This act re-emphasizes the conditions outlined in the Urban Renewal Law — Findings and
Declaration Necessity. In addition, this act adds to the definition:

Any area which is predominately open and which because of obsolete platting,

- L
: diversity of ownership, deterioration of structures er improvements, or otherw1se
results in ecopomic underdevelopment of the area.
2. any area which by reason of its proximity to the border of an adjacent state is

competitively disadvantaged in its ability to attract private investment, business or
commiercial development which would promote the purposes of this chapter.

Local Economic Development Act — Increment Vajue

Increment value is the total value calculated by summing the differences between the current

equalized value of each taxable property in the revenue allocation area and that property’s current
base value on the base assessment roll, provided such difference is a positive value.

Local Economic Development Act — Eligible Proiects

Eligible projects are similar to those outiined in the Urban Renewal Law — Powers.

L.ocal Economic Development Act — Eligible Project Costs

Capital Costs, including the actual costs of the construction of public works or 1mprovements
facilities, buildings, structures, and permanent fixtures; the demolition, alteration, remodeling,
repair or reconstruction of existing buildings, structures, and permanent fixtures; the acqu:smon

of equipment; and the clearing and grading of land.




2

i
f’ |
)

Financing Costs, including interest during construction and capitalized debt service or repair and

replacement or other appropriate reserves.

Real Property Assembly Costs, meaning any deficit incurred from the sale or lease by a
municipality of real or personal property within a revenue allocation district.

Professional Service Costs, including those costs incurred for architectural, planning,

engineering, and legal advice and services.

Direct Administrative Costs, inchuding reasonable charges for the time spent by municipal
employees in connection with the implementation of a project plan.

Relocation Costs.

Other Costs, incidental to any of the foregoing costs.

Local Economic Development Act — Revenue Allocation Area

A revenue allocation area is that portion of ap urban renewal area which the local governing
board has determined will likely incréase in value as a result of implementing projects within the
urban renewal plan. The base assessment roll or rolls of revenne allocation areas shall not exceed

" at anv time 10% of the current assessed valuation of all taxable property within the City.

Local Economic Development Act — Termination Date

Termination date means a specific date no Jater than 24-years from the effective date of an urban

renewal plan (limited exceptions for bonding exist) in which a fiew revenue allocation provision

must expire.

Local Economic Development Aét — Recommendation of Urbah Renewal Agency

A plan must be pr'e;")ared and adopted by the local governing board for each revenue allocation
area. The plan must include a statement fisting:

The kind, number, and location of all proposed public works or improvements within

the revenue allocation area.
2. An economic feasibility study.

3. A detailed list of estimated project costs. _
4. A fiscal impact statement showing the jmpact of the revenue allocation area upon all

1.

taxing districts. .
A description of the methods of financing all estimated project costs.

5.
6. A termination date for the plan and the revenizé allocation area.
7. A description of the disposition or retention of any assets of the agency upon the

termination date.

Local Econom_ic Development Act - Public Hearing and Ordinance Required

To adopt a new urban renewal plan with a revenue allocation provision, a public hearing is
required at least 30-days but not more then 60-days prior to the date set for final reading of the

ordinance.




fh\';

Local Economic Development Act — Transfer of Power Ordinance

Urban renewal plans and revenue allocation finaneing provisions may be held ineffective ifan
urban renewal area or revenue allocation area extends outside the municipal boundary of an
authorized City and a transfer of powers ordinance has not been adopted by the cooperating

county.

Local Economic Development Act — Documents to Taxing Agencies

After the effective date of an ordinance enacted, the clerk of the authorized City shall transmit 2
copy of the ordinance, a copy of the legal description and map of the boundaries of the revenue

-allocation area, and a copy of the transfer of powers ordinance (if one is adopted). These

docurments are sent to:

- The County Auditor
The Tax Assessor of the County
The Affected Taxing Districts
The State Tax Commission

T.ocal Economic Development Act —Obligation of City

- Bonds issued or other obligations incurred by any agency shall not constitute a general

obligation or debt of any ¢ity, the state or any of its political subdivisions.

Local Economic Development Act — Limitations.on Review

This is the same as the Urban Renewal Limitations regarding the contestation or Jitigation
of plans and the ordinance.




OFFICE OF THE MAYQOR ROGER W. CHASE Pocatello City Council:

911 North 7th Avenue Mayor RON FRASURE
P:O. Box 4169 GARY MOORE
Pocatello, Idaho 83205 HARRY NEUHARDT

EVA JOHNSON NYE
RICHARD STALLINGS
BRIAN T. UNDERWOOD

(208) 234-6163

() —— Fax: (208) 234-6297
) www.pocatello.us

MEMORANDUM FOR Ray Burstedt, Executive Director Pocatello Development Authority
A\
FROM: David Swindell, Chief Financial Ofﬁcer?’W

SUBJECT: Request for Reimbursement, North Yellowstone / Hurley Drive Appraisals

DATE: November 23, 2004

1. Request that the Pocatello Development Authority reimburse the City of Pocatello for
-appraisal expenses incurred in the North Yellowstone / Hurley Drive (“Pocatello Square™) urban

renewal project.
2. Reimbursable invoice is as follows:

Invoice 03-04-02, Kelly Real Estate Appraisers, Complete Appraisal, 3 properties on Lou

Drive for potential condemnation action $9,000.00
C 3. The City of Pocatello has paid this invoice on behalf of PDA. The City now requests
g reimbursement. City planning staff contracted for this service. They state that this firm was the

only available firm that could meet PDA’s timeline for presenting appraisal evidence to the
property owners involved and keep PDA’s project on track. The service fees are in line with
similar fees for appraisal services on properties involved with potential condemnation in the
Pocatello Creck Road widening project. Negotiation services were provided at no cost to the
PDA (compare to a negotiating service charging $1,000 per property in the Pocatello Creek Road

situation).

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER




353
A

2
>4

MO

YOICE
RMS

L
=

o

-
i

wn
b

A
Lal

MET

b

-
»

4
i
3
1




< Kelley

™ Real Estate Appreisers, Inc

——
ECEIV

& 0CT 20 2004
Gene E. Kelley, C.G.A.

October 18, 2004 Gregory G. Kelley, CG.A, *
- Jejfrey L. Keltey, C.G.A.

* Also Certified in Wyoming

Jeffrey L. Kelley
LCertified General Appraiser

Robert Chambers
CITY OF POCATELLO
011 North 7% Avenue

Pocatello, Idaho 83205 LS
/\t w )

RE: Complete Summary Appraisal Reperts Nialll /
W N

Subject: Poleline Road Project
3 Properties Along Lou Avenue @L’/
City of Pocatello, Bannock County, Idaho '

Dear Mr. Chambers:

I appreciate the opportunity to work with you and the City of Pocatello on this project. I
hope that the appraisals I have prepared will help the city in acquiring these properties.

(_, I'have attached an invoice for my services. This invoice includes the fee for the
appraisals and any future consultation between me, the city and/or your attorneys prior to
trial. It does not include any time I may expend testifying in court.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 208.529.5058 or 208.521.5059.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey L. Kelley
Appraiser, Idaho CGA #362

C

520 West 15™ Street, Suite 100, Idaho Falls, Idaho 834024269 < Phone: (208) 529-5058 *» Fax: (208) 522-2854




L

KELLEY REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS, INC.
520 West 15th Street, Suite 100

daho Falls, ID 83402-4269

(208) 5295058 0CT 20 04

EGCEIVE

\_—

Invoice

[} DATE

INVOICE NO.

(" TaxID: 82-0534755

1 0/19/2004 |  03-04-42

BILLTO

City of Pocatello

911 North 7th Street
(P.O. Box 4169
Pocatello, Idaho 83201
Attn: Treasurer's Office

TERMS

Due on receipt

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
1) COMPLETE APPRAISAL; SUMMARY APPRAISAL REPORT - $3,000 9,000.00
SUBJECT: Anderson Duplex Apartment Buﬂdmg
765 West Lou Avenue
( S Pocatello, ¥daho -
2y COMPLETE APPRAISAL; SUMMARY APPRAISAL REPORT - $3,000
. SUBJECT: David Anderson Dwelling
749 West Lou Avenue
Pocatello, Idaho
3) COMPLETE APPRAISAL; SUMMARY APPRAISAL REPORT - 33,000
SUBJECT: Jeffrey Anderson Property LA ,ZE.ZAM wfa‘/
743 West Lou Avenue
Pocatello, Idaho ;L'\@g';, B..Q01- koo -4/4. Yo 'QI
:;.m % &s by ﬁ*ﬁu,—rmrma;ﬁ—-f«a
NOTE: These appraisals were authorized by Robert Chanbers of the City Ko, 1508, SR & ?’ﬁ % L

Planning and Zoning Department

?“ﬂf"ly qﬂh.-';alr Lo Dujve
fr  POA condemuationn action

K,Jhank you for your business. Your prompt payment from this invoice will
be greatly appreciated. 7

| Total

$9,000.00







o

o 10722704

16:22 FAX 2083768523

HAWKINS COMPANIES

on2

Rocky KMountaln Engineerin, g & arvejmrg
155 Sowily Sitd Avoniw 4 Pocalello, I
VOITE: (200 230710 % FAX: (200 20111 % Mnm@!sm_rmm

CLIENT: Hawkins Companies
ADDRESS: 2645 West Franklin
CITY, STATE: Boise, 1D 83709
Aitn: Brian Huffaker
PROJECT: North Yellowstone Pocatello Urban Renewsal
CONTRACT NO: 04014

PMVOICE PERIOD: September 5 - October B, 2004

INVOICE

0CT 14 2005
DATE: WMNSWWMES
INVOICENO. 2004270

Progress Billing
Numbper: 1

~ T WORKACCOMPLISHED THIS PERI oﬁ

Platting Services Contact
. DR

AEES, Thowm

oer 27, Footl
- ool -4sh 90-99

ﬂ ﬂ\f)uv&/c o
ﬂoolf/ Mia Edﬁ*ﬁ'f"")

1) wml chedle 4o
Fakrns Co,

3)  clabin beimbuvsemed-

gcl«o-n PDA
CONTRACT SERVICE FEE QY COST
Praliminary Work $52,315.00 1 $2,315.00
Mapping $3,315.00 0.75 $2,486.25
Survey Documnentation $2,605.00 0 $0.00
Finat Documents f Work $1,415.00 a $0.00
. DIRECT AND REIMBURSABLE-COSTS - S e e i e
Total Amount Due This Invoice $4,801.25

PRCJECT BUDGET SUMMARY

Total Contract Amount $9,650.00
Total Coniract Changes §0.00
Tatal Invgiced Previously 30.00
Total Invoiced This Period $4,801.25
Total Invoiced To Date $4,801.25

Budget Remaining $4,848.75

Terms: Payment to be made within fiftven day of receipt of this invoice. Finance charges of one and one-half

~ percent per month will be added to all unpaid balances.

18-22-084 16:28

RECEIVED FROM:28837685223




b "-“t “ . d .
STATE OF IDAHO ' Dirk Kempthorne. Governor

TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

DISTRICT 5 » RO.BOX 4700 » POCATELLO, ID » 83205-4700 » (208} 239-3300

October 26, 2004

City of Pocatello

Lindell “CAC” Turner, P. E.
P. O.Box 4169

Pocatello, ID 83205-4169

RE: I-15, Clark St. Overpass IM-15-1(121)69, Key 7120,
Bannock County; WA: 1995680

Dear Mr. Tumer:

Attached please fine two bound omginals of the State/Local Cooperative Agreement
(Comnstruction) for the above project.

If the Agreement is satisfactory please provide the appropriate signature, seal, and date
on each original and Resolution. Please rettin both originals to me for further

Processing.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at (208) 239-3317.

Sincerely,

27 L

James M. Orner, P.E.
D#5 Materials Engineer
Agreement Administrator

Altachment

IMO/EB/sb

ce: ADE
DPDE
DMtlsE
rf

- An Equal Opportunity Employer -




»

COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT
IM-15-1(21)69
I-15, CLARK STREET OVERPASS, POCATELLO

BANNOCK COUNTY
KEY NO. 7129
PARTIES
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day of ,

2004, by and between the IDAHO TRAN SPORTATION DEPARTMENT, hereafter called
the STATE, and the CITY OF POCATELLO, acting by and through its Mayor and Council,
hereafter called the CITY.

PURPOSE

This project includes replacement of two interstate structures over Clark Street, a local
road within the CITY limits. During construction, Clark Street will be reconstructed and
widened, and include installation of a new water line at CITY expense. The parties wish to
establish the terms for the design, construction and maintenance of this work.

Authority for this Agreement is established by Section 40-317, Idaho Code.
The Parties agree as follows:
SECTION I: That the STATE will:
1. Program the constraction of the project.
2. Provide detailed construction plans to the CITY.

Advertise, open bids, prepare a contract estimate of costs based on the successful
low bid, and notify the CITY.

(WS

4, Award a contract for construction of the project, based on the successful low bid,
ifit does not exceed the STATE’S estimate of cost of construction by more than
ten (10) percent. If the low bid exceeds the estimate by more than 10%, the bid
will be evaluated, and if justified, the contract will be awarded and the CITY will

be notified.

5. Reconstruct a section of Clark Street, including construction of a water line, as
shown on the project plans.

6. Designate a resident engineer and other personnel, as the STATE deems
necessary, to supervise and inspect construction of the project in accordance with
- the plans and specifications in the manner required by applicable state and federal

“regulations.

Cooperative Agreement

10-19-04 w




10.

SECTION 11:

1.

L)

Assume its share of all construction and engineering costs for the project,
excepting items stated hereafter as obligations of the CITY.

Maintain complete accounts of all project funds received and disbursed, which
accounting will determine the fina} project costs.

Upon completion of the project, after all costs have been accumulated and the
final voucher paid by the Federal Highway Administration, provide a statement {o
the CITY summarizing the estimated and actual costs, indicating the balance '
owed by the CITY for work on the project.

Indemnify, save harmless and defend regardless of outcome the CITY from
expenses of and against suits, actions, claims, or losses of every kind, nature and
description, including costs, expenses and attomey fees that may be incurred by
reason of any act or omission, neglect or misconduct of the STATE in the
construction and maintenance of the work.

That the CITY will:

_ Hereby review and approve the plans for reconstruction of Clark Street, including

the installation of CITY water line.

Authorize the STATE to administer the project and make any necessary changes
and decisions within the general scope of the plans and specifications. Prior
approval of the CITY will be obtained if it is necessary, during the life of the
construction contract, to deviate from the plans and specifications to such a
degree that the nature of the completed work will be significantly changed.

Be responsible for payment of TWO HUNDRED TWO THOUSAND FOUR
HUNDRED FiVE AND 85/100 DOLLARS ($202,405.85), which consists of

$151,780.85 lump sum amount for the CITY’s share of the reconstruction work
on the project, and $50,625 as the estimated cost of installation of the water line.
One-half, or $101,202.93, is due prior to advertisement for bids. The balance is
due upon completion of construction.

Upon receipt of the statentent referred to in Section I, Paragraph 9 indicating the
balance owed by the CITY, promptly remit to the STATE a check or warrant in

that amount.

Comply with all pertinent sections of the STATE’s Standard Specifications for
Highway Construction in accomplishing all future trench backfill and pavement

repairs on the state highways within the project limits.

Obtain concurrence of the STATE before installing or constructing any new, or
relocating any existing sidewalk or any existing water, storm sewer, sanitary

~ sewer or other facilities on the state highways within the project limits.

2 ) Cooperative Agreement
10-19-04

G




("

Maintain Clark Street, including the water line to be installed, upon completion of
construction.

Indemnify, save harmless and defend regardless of outcome the STATE from
expenses of and against suits, actions, claims, or losses of every kind, nature and
description, including costs, expenses and attorney fees that may be incurred by
reason of any act or omission, neglect or misconduct of the CITY in the
construction and maintenance of the work.

SECTION I11: All parties agree that:

1.

This agreement shall become effective on the first date mentioned above, and
shall remain in full force and effect until- amended or replaced upon the mutual
consent of the CITY and the STATE.

For any funds due by the CITY, all checks shall be made payable to the “Idaho
Transportation Department”, and mailed to the District Five Office at PO Box

4700, Pocatello, ID 83205-4700.

3 ) Cooperative Agreement
10-19-04




(™

EXECUTION

This Agreement is executed for the STATE by its Assistant Chief Engineer (Development),
~ and executed for the CITY by the Mayor attested to by the City Clerk with the imprinted Corporate
Seal of the CITY OF POCATELLO.

IDAHO TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

APPROVED BY:

Assistant Chief Engineer (Development)

APPROVED: RECOMMENDED:

= »y )

( : Deputy Attorney General District Engineer
ATTEST: CITY OF POCATELLO
City Clerk Mayor
(Seal)
By regular/special meeting
on
(\_/.f hm:7120 coop.doc
4 Cooperative Agreement

10-19-04




("

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Idaho Transportation Department, hereafter called the STATE, has

submitted an Agreement stating obligations of the STATE and the CITY OF POCATELLO,
hereafier called the CITY, for reconstruction of Clark Street; and

WHEREAS, the STATE is responsible for obtaining compliance with laws, standards
and procedural policies in the development, construction and maintenance of improvements
made to the Federal-aid Highway System when there is federal participation i the costs; and

WHEREAS, certain functions to be performed by the STATE involve the expenditure of
funds as set forth in the Agreement; and

WIHEREAS, The STATE can only pay for work associated with the State Highway
system; and

WHEREAS, the CITY is fully responsible for its share of project costs; and
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. That the Agreement for Federal Aid Highway Project IM-15-1(121)69 is hereby
approved. '

2. That the Mayor and the C-ity Cletk are hereby authorized to execute the
Agreement on behalf of the CITY. '

That duly certified copies of the Resolution shall be furnished to the Idaho
Transportation Department. :

U

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of a Resolution passed at a regular, duly called
special (X-out non-applicable term) meeting of the City Council, City of Pocatello, held on
,2004.

(Seal)

City Clerk




P

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT GREG LANNING, DIRECTOR
911 North 7% Avenue (208) 234-6189

P.0. Box 4169 FAX (208) 234-6151

Pocatello, ID 83205-4169

R ————
A MUNIZIPAL CORPORATION OF 1DRAND

v

MEMORANDUM

TO: Chairman Harry Neuhardt and Members of the PDA
FROM: Greg Lanning, Director of Public Works
DATE:  November 3, 2004

SUBJECT: Downtown Reinvestment
City Reimbursement — Pay Request #5

Please find attached Pay Request #5 as prepared, reviewed and recommended for payment to
BECO Construction Company, Inc., by JUB Engineers. The City has paid the contractor and
seeks reimbursement from PDA in the amount of $ 67,632.58.

We have prepared and attached a spreadsheet detailing the cost of reimbursement in which the
City contributes 20% and PDA the balance. If you need more information concerning this
spread sheet please give me or Brenda Neville a call at 234-6189 or 234-6225, respectively.

Of special interest and note for the commissioners on this request is $451,900 of liquidated
damages withheld in addition to a contracted amount of $127,739.63 retained. The liquidated
damages withheld substantially reduced the amount of this month’s payment. Preliminary talks
have begun with the Engineer (JUB) and Contractor (BECO) to determine the details and plan to
negotiate the differences. Representatives from JUB will be at the next PDA meeting to review
the project and answer questions.

cc: JUB Engineers
Dean Tranmer
file

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER




,‘f‘-\ i/—\‘l F\'
CITY OF POCATELLO
DOWNTOWN REINVESTMENT PROJECT
PAYMENT REQUEST NO.: 5
For the period ending: 21-Oct-04
Contract/ This Total Costs 20% 80% Previcusly | = Amount
Bid Amount Invoice To Date City PDA Billed/Paid Due
By PDA From PDA

POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
a. Engineering costs .

J-U-B Engineers - Phase | $436,490.00 $0.00]  $421,243.03] $84,248.61 $336,994.42]  $421,243.03] -$84,248.561

J-U-B Engineers - High School Gym $49,703.00 $0.00 $29,821.80 $5,964.36 $23,857.44 $29,821.80 -$5,964.36
TOTAL PDA EXPENSES $0.00] $451,064.83| $90,212.97] $360,851.86] -$451,064.83| -$90,212.97| -$90,212.97
CITY OF POCATELLO EXPENSES
a. Postage $0.00 $182.00 $36.40 $145.60}1 $145.60 $0.00
b. Printing $0.00 $435.10 $87.02 $348.08 $348.08 $0.00
¢. Travel $0.00 $719.26 $143.85 $575.41 - $575.41 $0.00
d. Trees $0.00 $12,241.50 $2,448.30 $9,793.20 $9,793.20 $0.00
e. Security $1,761.75 $1,761.75 $352.35 $1,409.40 $0.00 $1,409.40
f. Misc $499.64] = $499.64 $99.93 $399.71 $0.00 $399.71
g. Construction Costs - : .

Beco Construction Co Inc - Phase | $2,696,976.10] $82,279.34| $1,975,152.87| $395,030.57| $1,580,122.30| $1,424,085.86] $156,036.44

Less Change Order -$18,159.75
Current Contract Price $2,678,816.35
TOTAL CITY EXPENSES $84,540.73] $1,990,892.12| $398,198.42| $1,592,793.70] $1,434,048.15| $157,845.55| $157,845.55
TOTAL PAYMENTS BY PDA AND CITY $2,442,056.95] $488,411.39] $1,953,645.56] $1,886,012.98
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FROM PDA (REQUEST #5) |  $67,632.58)

ey




- 10/28/04 11:58 FAX 208 762 9797 J-U-B ENGINEERS, Inc. -+ JUB POC - .001

! )
RECOMMENDATION OF PAYMENT
(> | no. FIVE (5)
PROJECT: ) ’ .
City of Pocatello - Downtown Reinvestment Project - Phase |
ENGINEER'S PROJ NO.: 58122 | [
CONTRACTOR: . _ ‘
BECO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
ADDRESS: :
P.0. Box 1768, ldaho Falis, ldaho 83403
APPLICATION DATE: ' CONTRACT DATE:
21-Cct-04 : 7-Jun-04
FOR PERIOD ENDING: : APPLICATION AMOUNT:
20-Oct-04 $82,279.34 _
TO: CITY OF POCATELLO 5
Owner DATG.. /< /9 ?/0(‘/(
. . , O77-C01 500
Attached hereto is the CONTRACTOR's Application for Payment for the work accomplished under p@gr = éﬂ 59%5 S'SOO

the Contract through the date indicated above. The Application meets the requirements of the

Contract Documents and includes the CONTRACTOR's Certificate stating that all previous payments  pPRGL, g¥/AM o1l
1o him wader the Contract have been applied.by him to discharge in full all of his obligations in % T'""m—(i-—

connection with the-Work covered by all previous Applications of Payment. L INV MT $-—8 Q/ 32795 A‘[
In accordance with the Contract the undersigned recommends payment to the CONTRACTOR i '
of the amount due as shown below. APPR, BY B
J-U-B ENGINEERS AN '
W e
(h‘\- By: - : — ’ !
: Date: /&-.2.3‘@’{ . 1 H
. I s
STATEMENT OF WORK
- ORIG. CONTRACT PRICE $2,686,376.10 - WORK TO DATE 52,554,792.48
NET CHANGE ORDERS ($18,159.75) AMGOUNT RETAINED $127,738.63
CURRENT CONTR. PRICE - $2,678,816.35 - SUBTOTAL $2,427,052.85
BALLANCE OF CONTRACT $124,023.87 PREVIOUS PAYMENTS $1,892,873.52
PERCENT COMPLETE -'95% AMOUNT DUE $534,179.34

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES RETAINED $451,900.00

AMOUNT TO BE RELEASED. $82,278.34

OWNER ACCEPTANCE:

Accepted
Denied

BY:

DATE: /4" Z?-’Oj

. Forwork though 10/20/04
'!\L /fdginal' (days) _90 Calendar Days to Substantial Completion
_Substantial completion issued on 10/13/04
Substantial completion days remaining  -37 days
Final completion date 11/2/04 '

On Schedule NQ (See Attached) Starting Date _June 9, 2004
Projected Completion Septembar 6, 2004

{ Substantial Compietion)

Final campletion-days remaining 12
Estimated Liquidated Damages, to Date - $451,900 )
BECO-ROP5.xls

e o m———— _——— - —a




A

. (H2

11/717-04

5% Complete on Project Bidding

11:03 FAX 2083768523 EAWKINS COMPANIES ooz
S/ INVOICE
. .O.a
£h:cdtyu§ﬂb¢un!znkr 5;&19&9#&3142 Suﬁrve- ying '
ﬁB&mﬁﬂHﬂnﬂw*&ﬁmdﬂhm
CLIENT: Hawkins Companies ocT 1 42004 DATE: 10/11/2004
ADDRESS: B645 West Franklin
CITY, STATE: Boise, ID 83709 HANKING COMPAN‘E‘?’ INVOICENO. 2004269
Atin; Brian Huffaker :
PROJECT: Pocatelio Urban Renewal
CONTRAGCT NO: 04014
: Progress Billing
INVOICE PERIOD: Sepiember 6 - Qctober 8, 2004 Number: 2
WORK ACCOMPLISHED THIS PERIOD: ) “FEE T~ - 4TY COST
100% Complete on Mapping $15,770.00 0.5 $8,385.00
20% Complete on Demolition Design 310,210.00 - 025 52,652.50
20% Complete on Cradling and Drainage Design $4,195.00 025 $1.048.75
20% Compiete on Roadway Design $4.335.00 0.25 $1,083.75
20% Complete on Signal Design $13,630.00 025 $3,407.50
40% Complete on Water, Sewer, Storm Sewer, Utllity Design $7.130.00 0.5 $3,665.00
10% Complete on Censtruction Plans 1 §25,825.00 01 52.562.50
56,135.00 005 8306.75

Pay 4o Racity Min
DIRECT AND REIMBURSABLE COSTS D¢ liver ¢ becke .+o Uaaling &o
- chms.! ke imbarsement (/I—m PDA.

Total Amount Due This Invoice

$22,931.75

11 17 -—-RAa 1T1*RA

PROJECT BUDGET SUMMARY

Total Contract Amount $158,000.00

Total Contract Changss - X0.00

Total Invoiced Previously - $22,180.00

Total Invoiced This Period $22,931.75
$45,111.75

Total invaiced To Date e

Budget Remaining $112.888.25

ﬁ/,..;# Nelloa shomre / '}}évl.‘f' Deiire
[En;fnrcviw_; P"’+ #H2—

Terms: Payment to be made within fifteen day of receipt of this invoice. Finan

percent per month will be added 10 il unpaid balances.

ﬁaﬁﬁh“ﬂ? gwmﬁwﬂﬁhw%ww

Bgﬁhoww,jkgyTJZ#é%agﬁ

%ﬁkﬁhﬁuﬁiﬁf

{*ﬁm BIANTY

" 600-" ‘761 ‘70"77

322 ‘?3{ %

BSRLE

ce charges of one and one-half

RECEIVED FRCOM:2883T7TE6£8523 P-82




11/17/04 11:04 FAX 2083788523

W

11~-17-84

HAWKINS COMPANIES

08

103 Souby Znd Sewvum % Focatello, 1 B30t

PO 0T SIS0 % FAX D06 SXAOITF & EMAIL rm

CLIENT: Hawkins Companies
ADDRESS: 8645 West Franklin
CITY, STATE: Boiss, 1D 83709

: Attn: Brian Huffaker
PROJECT: Pocatello Urban Renewal

CONTRACT ND: 04014

NOV T Z 200

RPMES) ). Kot

Rocky Mountain Engineering & Surveyi ng

DATE: 11/8/2004

INVOICE NOQ. 2004297

Progress Billing

DIRECT AND REIMBURSABLE COSTS

INVOICE PERIOD; COctaber 6, 2004 - November 5, 2004 Number: 3
" WORK ACCOMPLISHED THIS FERIOD: i ‘FEE ©© T @iy ~ COST o
100% Completa on Mapping $16.770.00 0 50.00
100% Completa on Demolition Design $10,210.00 075 $7,657.50
100% Comptete on Cradling and Drainage Design 54.195.00 0.75 . $3,146.25
100% Complete on Roadway Design $4,335.00 0.75 $3,251.25
100% Complete on Signal Design $13,630.00 0.75 $10,222.50
100% Complete on Water, Sewer, Storm Sewer, Utility Design $7,130.00 0.5 $3,565.00
90% Complete an Construction Plans 325,825.00 0.8 $20,660.00
25% Complete on Project Bidding $6,135.00 0.2 $1,227.00
- pﬁy T ﬂ“ K, Metenfasn

— elivev Checle 4o Hawbmg o
- ﬂc,na!’ ﬂc’a’h buerot vy - fﬁ-m FPA

Total Amount Due This‘!nvuice

349,729.50

PRQJECT BUDGET SUMMARY

Total Contract Amount ) $158,000.00
. Total Contract Changes $0.00

Total Inveoiced Previously $22,180.00

Total Invoiced This Penod 348,729.50

Total inveiced To Date 571,808.50

Budget Remaining $85,090.50
A_/ okt h ello (.zs-fwc; / Havley Dvive
Vi #3

EF?S;M(‘-J‘U

Terms: Payment to be mace within fifteen day of receipt of this invoice. Finance charges OF Offerard e gl

percent per month will be added 1o all unpaid balances.

11:82

o W o e

%% WE e T e R A
L4 e, S " F Py

-

RECEIVED FR{OM:288376&8B523




€010

11717204 11:05 FaX 2083768523 HAWKINS COMPANIES
(™ - f
///,% INVOICE
Rocky Mountala poring & Surveying Noy 1 5203
F25 Sxcith 2 Avpeazs # Pucivtosic, B &30 ” 4
VO w2 ID K ) S3E0TIT % EEAR: revechorealmeicie. coot Wing Cows
- PANjEg
CLIENT! Hawking Companies DATE: 10/11/2004
ADDRESS: 8645 West Franklin - _
CITY, STATE: Boise, ID 83708 INVQICE NO. 2004289
Attn: Brian Huffaker .
PROJECT: Norih Yeliowstone Pocatello Urban Renewal
co CTNO: 04004 .
Progress Biiling

INVOICE PERIOD: October 6- 2004- November 5, 2004

Number:

—

WORR ACGCOMPLISHED THIS PERIOL
Platting Services Contract Work on project to prepare legal descriptions, anal
Coordinate with Gity surveyor, risc. modifications and boundary adjustments

lzye boundarias

Payable o Ractty Mourtoin

s f- 7
Dﬁﬁaﬁwég;%wéggéﬁgz;_ .
e gL - o~ Delivev ¢fa Hawkias
AT B0l 0803451, Y0~ 97 ’
PEQL BIAS - - ' R’f““’ M&'”‘”"’*.
. | Bt Live POA
- R Ben. Avn ., T 1, 740 25 -
N i AL %fv’?:r:.fg?g L e O,
CONTRACT SERVIGE By oo e FEE QTY cosT
Preliminary Work $2,315.00 0 $0.00
Mapping $3,315.00 0.05 $165.75
- Survey Documentation o $2605.00 0.5 $1,302.50
Final Documents / Work $1,415.00 0 $0.00
DIREGT AND REIMBURSABLE-COSTS -~ - s - -— ———— e
Jovih Yellosshae / Haviey [Price
¢ v fi e ab ke
Ensincenns Atvcet 0 Total Amount Due This Invoice $1,468.25
Cxperse. - 2-
PROJECT BUDGET SUMMARY™ T Tt T e T - .
Total Confract Amount $9,650.00
Tatal Confract Changes 50.00
Total Invoiced Previousty $0.00
Total Invoiced This Period $1,468.25
$1,468.25

Total invoiced To Date

Budget Remaining $8,181.75

J L

Terms: Payment to be made within fifteen day of receipt of this invoice. Finance ch
percent par month will be added 10 gl unpaid balances.

11-17-84 11:82 RECEIVED FROM:2883768B523

arges of one and one-hatf




lgooa

FAX 2083788523

11;05

HARKINS COMPANIES

11717704

paley

a
!

Pocatello Square~- RMES Billing Summary

a8s

" Fee Tb_tal‘ -3!24(2004 ,__i01’1‘]»’2004 - 11?8{2004 RS EEA LA oy ' T TR
Cost tem { . 9p6a1 . -20042680:. 2[}0429‘? T e PR Corrialate:-
FEES
1 Praliminary Work $113,705.00 § 13,795.00 § - ;] - F - § - % - 100.0
2 Mapping $ 1677000 $ 838500 § B23IB600 § -3 - % 3 - 100.0
3 DBm:DIE!IDn Deslign $i10.2tc.00 % - % 2566200 % 765760 § - & ¥ - 1G60.0 ©
4 Grading And Drainage Design $| 4,19500 $ -8 104875 5 3,14825 § - % § - 100.0 o
5 Readwoy Dasign §' 4,335.00 % - £ 1,08376 § 325125 & - & - % - 1000 «©
] Signalization and Yailcws(lon Imp. $ {13630.00 § $ 3,407.50 % 10,222.56 & - kS L - 10000 }E
7 Utiity Destgn §| 7,130,00 $ $ 356500 $ 358500 % - & -8 - 100.0 o
B Constustion Plans $:25825.00 & $ 2458260 3§ 2066000 % b 5 - % - 800 g
8 Meetings and Approvals '8 | 473000 5 $ - % 122700 § % -3 . 25.9 o
10 Project Bldding $! 6,13500 § 5 30675 % - 0§ -8 - % - 5.0 %
11 Construetion Staking 3 535 560.00 3 5 -5 $ - $ - B - 0.0. o
12 Canstructlon Inpection and dManagemsent g4 i 8,480,00 § $ - 5 $ - $ - $ - 6.0 ﬁ
13 Prajec Inspeciions and As-Builts $: 903500 3§ - $ - % - % - $ - $ - 0.0 a
. 1 w
Projact Fee Taotal F] 15?.830.00 $ 2218000 3 2293125 $ 49,72850 & - [ - 3 - . ,:_),
Total Fess Billed To Date § 2218000 % 4511125 3 9484076 3 9484076 § 94,840.,76 $ ©94,84070 § 94,840.75 fx
! (3]
RENBURSIBLE EXFPENSES : ® E
City and County Resaarch $ . $ -
Final Plat Reproduction $ - 3
Health Depariment 5. - 3 -
Barnock County Recording $. - B -
. k3
Re-inbursible Expenses % - 3 - $ - % - ]
INVOICE TOTAL i $ 2218000 & 2283125 § 4972950 % - 3 - § - ol
. @
-
—
. <
@
) H
1i t~
| Q\Irvolces\ 2004 hawkins-involce-surnmary . xls L
D

5

N



= 11417704 11:02 FAX 2083785323 HAWKINS COMPANIES HAnat

HAWKINS COMPANIES
8845 W. Frankin Rd.
Botsz, [D 83709
208-947-4741 phone

208-376-8523 fax.
bhaﬂ&;km@hmkmscompames.com
277 N : &% | BT
:mr»" EE W IE.?-:““" : &__*if‘-_a_wm"wm Rl
To: David Swindel Eani: 208-234-6297
Front:  Brian D. Huffaker Date:  Navember 17,2004
Ra: Eneineering Invoices Pages: 10

GC:

O Urgent B Far Review [} Please Cormenent O Plezse Reply [ Fleas= Reeyele

":?%%\" ™y l -
CICU i e ) . » » - - - .

Ry sy 3
SR K

Notes: ‘Am%egms enginesring invoices #2004269, 2004297, 2004299. They appear to be In
‘Eo c’f”'pr& 'fg p@‘ed to the progress of their work, and hereby approve the amounts of the

'c" e

o ‘Euﬁﬁ “with each invoice are detailed breakouts of the activities billing billed Please
s =
forwardgtfhese invoices for payment. If you have any questions, please feel free to call me. Iwill
=
. M' bein Pocatéﬂg;all day Thursday and Friday morning to attend the CC meeting. If the checks

wcﬂfd ready, I would be glad to pick them up from your office to deliver to RMES. If I can lend

any farther assistance while 1 am in town, please do not hesitate to call.

m » M X ¥ P N Y Y N ¥ w ¥ & & 2 3 ¥

11-17~R4 1R:59 RECEIVED FROM:2883768523 P.A81




a3

HAWEINS COMPANIES

11:03 FAX 2083768523

T 11717704

MAN DAY ESTIMATE

wTES

5 :.g_"

NORTH YELLOWSTONE URBAN RENEWAL

SCOPE OF ENGINEERING SERVICES ;
1.0 Preliminary Work :
1.4 Fretiminary Ulikly investigations 23 2 18 3 z ] 0
1.8 Research and Coordination 44 2 8 8. 2 ] 24
1.C Topagraphle, Site & Design Suweymg 113 1 16 o’ 0 80 18
13795 ‘
2.0  Mapping X
2.A Cogo and Reduce Survey Data and Create Mapping 50 G 8 40 0 0 8
2B Updale Preliminary Conceplual Plans ahd Layouls 40 4 4 3z 0 (] o
2.C Concept Fre-Davelopment Meating{s) 4 8 & o 0 0 o 0
2D Roadway Alipnmant{s) and Pre- design 36 4 16 16 0 0 0
2E Preliminary Wiilily Concepts 56 8 a2 18 4] 0 G
2F Yellowstone Corrldor Improverient Concepls 40 .8 24 8 0 0 0
2.6 Boundaries and Misc Legal Wk. 68 4 G 40 0 0 24
18770
3.0 Damolition Design
1A Waler and Sewer Demolitlon 14 2 g 4 0 0 a
3.B Buitding Demalitian and Re-localions 72 20 40 12! Ry 0 . o
KX Roadway Demolilion 4 0 ¢ 4 o 0 0
a.D Private Utility Coordinalion and Demaolition 52 10 20 20 2 Q 0
JE Striplng and Pavement Marking Demalition 18 2 B 8 o] 0 0
3.F Health Departmant and DEQ Caordination 18 B 4 2 q 0 a
10219
4.0 Grading and Drainage Design
4.A Eslablish Drainge Basins and Grading Concepls 10 -2 a a a 0 0
4.8 Calculate Flow Discharges and Datenlion Reg. 10 2 8 2 0 0 0
4.0 Design Storm Dralnge System (Inlels and plping) 8 0 g 0, 2 0 0
4.0 Deslgn Retenlion Araas 12 2 B. 2, 0 0 g
|4.E Establish Finlsh Grads Conlours and Flow Pattems 8 2 0 4 2 0 0
4.F Intersection and Roundabout defalls 8 2 0 4 2 0 0
[}
Norih Yellowstone
' Urban Renewal Project /5
RMES Engrineering Services ' 10/11/2004
s

JoJ



400l

HAWKEINS COMPANIES

11: 03 FAX 2033768523

C11-17/04

MAN DAY ESTIMATE '

- ] e Ea g i R R T A
-Taski RN S b 0 P T BRI
4.3 Dasign Sediment and Erasion Cantrol Dasigns 0
4. H Earthwork Quanlities and Estimatas - | 0
4. NPDES Permits and Coardination 0 0

4185

5.0  Roadway Design '
5.4 Horizonal Alinment and Righl-of-Ways 16 0 12 4’ 0 0 0
58 Vartical Alignment . 12 ¢ ] B g ) 4
8.0 Design Speed Analysis 29 1 4 24 | ¢ 0
5D Paveman! Marking Design 12 2 2 8 a 0 0
5.E Signaga Design o8 2 2 0 2 0 g
5.F Roadway Lighling Design ' 8 2 2 0 2 0 o

' 4335

6.0  Signalization and Yellowstone fmproventent Des,
6.4 Review Uiaffic studies, establish signal warrants 42 8 8 24 2 0 0
6.B Design singal aperations and Phasing °, 60 4 40 16 4] 0 0
49.C Signal Equipment, Head, Pole Design . 30 2 24 4 0 0 0
8.0 Vehicle Deteclion Design 20 2 16 2 0 0 0
8.E Signal Wiring Design - 42 2 24 16 0 o 0
6.F Intersection Geometic Daslgnf Additional Lanes 28 2 8 16 0 o 0
4.6 Sign and Pavemenl Marking Design 22 2 4 18 D Q- a

136830 ‘ ’ ’

7.0 Waler, Sewer and Stormsewer Utility Designs
TA Analyze Waler Pressure and Flow Requirements 30 4 8 18 2 a 0
7.8 Analyze Sewer Flow Requiremants 30 4 B 161 2 0 4]
7.C Force Main Re-loeation 26 4 18 G o o 0
7.0 Appurtenance Design ' 22 2 4 16 o o 0
7.E Analyze Exlsling Water and Sewer Flow Condltians 22 4 12 4 2 0 Y

North Yellowstone _
' Urban Reanewal Project 25
RMES ' Engineering Services , 1004172004 J
7 ’ { i

N

Y



3

a0

HAWEINS COMPANIES

11:04 FAX 2083768523

11/17/04

MAN DAY ES TfMA TE

t
8.0  Construction Plans r
a4.A Demalitien Plans, ' ki .30 2 4 24 0 0 0
8B Harlzontat Contro! Pian : 28 2 2 18 o 0 8
8.c Grading, Drainage, Sedimenlt and Erosien Conirol 62 2 30 30’ 1] 0 0
8.D Roadway Plans : ‘ B2 4 a 40 O 0 0
8.E 'Waler Plans and Brofiles v 28 1 3 24 o 0 0
aF Sawer Plans and Profiles ! 29 1 4 24, 0 0 0
8.G Starm Sewer Plans and Profiles H 27 1 2 24 4] 0 0
{8.H Signing and Striping Plans ) a3 14 0 16 3 0 0
8. Lighting Plans [ 28 2 2 24 0 0 0
a.J Traffic Cantrol Plans ! 20 2 2 16 0 i) 0
8K Site Survey and Record of Survey 59 2 3 30 ) 0 24
8L Signallzalion and Yellowstone Improvemanis ‘ 34 2 3] 24 { 0 -0
8.1 Private Utillty Ca. Design Caordination énd Mitgs.... 24 8 16 a 0 0 0
8.N Construction Detalls ; 27 0 3 24 [ 0 0
. 25825
9.0 Msalings, Coordination and Approvals '
%A Cily of Pocatellc Meatings and Coordination - 16 4 a 0 4 0] 0
9.5 Pocalello Development Avlhorlty Coordinatlon 8 4 4 0 1 o 0
9.c Agency Submillals, Reviews and Anprovals 18 3] G 8 a D ]
9.D City of Pocalellc Submittals, Reviews (ITD, DEQ, EPA} 16 8 a 0 o 0 0
9.E Plan Sats and Bldding Documents . 36 fi ¢ 0 30 0 0
4730
1
|
I
:
! North Yellowsfone
' Urban Renewal Project 3/5
RMES Engfnserigg Services 10/11/2004
s b

C- - S Sl



@006

HAWKINS COMPANIES

T11-17/04 11:04 FAY 2083768523

MAN DAY ES T!MA 1E

Project Biding

10.A Greate Bidding Documents and Spedf] nalmns 64 8 40 0 16 1] |
10.8 Advertisamenis/ Mlsc. Coord, 8 .3 3 0 2 o ¢
10.0 Pre-Bid Meeling, Project Scoping & 4 4 0 D 0 0
10.D Bid Addenda and Coordinallon 13 2 a ] 3 0 4]
10.E Bid Summartes and Cantract Award 20 4 2 0 4 D 0
: ' ! 6435
1.0 - Construction Staking :
1.4 Slope Stakes, Grading, Cenlerline, Demolition 48 2 4 0 0 A0 0
11.8 Sewer Slaking ' a6 2 4 ¢] o 3o 0
11.C Water Slaking 34 2 2 G 0 a0 0
11.D Slorm Sewer S1aking i 28 2 2 0 0 24 0
11.E Roadway Blue/ Red-Taps X 64 2 2 0 4] B0 0
1.F Curb, Gutiar and Streets : 84 2 2 o 0 60 0
11.6 Private Ulility Company Staking i 28 2 2 Y 0 24 0
11.H Streel Lighls and Bignage 20 2 2 Iek 0 1B 0
1.1 Coardinate Geomelry for Staking ! 54 4 8 40 2 0 0
11.J Readway and Properly Monumntalion 30 4 0 2 0 8 16
35580
T2.0 Constriictian Inspection and Managemen
124 Conlraclar Cocrdination 40 B 18 - 18 0 o 0
12.8 Administer Contract (pay req., change orders) 24 16 4 4 0 0 0
12.C Prograss meetlngs and Coordination 24 B 8 o 0 B ¢
12.0 Final Inspaction, Punch List and Closeolil 14 4 ) 2 0 2 0
G4ED
13.0 Project Inspeciions and As-Bolits :
13,4 inspeclions and Contractor Coordinalion 113 15 680 30 B 0 0
13.8 As- Bullt Drawings, DEQ Certifications | 56 0 B 40 & 0 0
¢ 9025
TOTAL MAN HOURS ' 2,850 312 745 ar7 112 382 124
i 157,830.00 '
t
! North Yellowstone
’ Urban Renewal Project 4/5
RMES Engineering Services 10/11/2004
/, p ~

o
b |
b L

IO

-,



ooy

HAWKINS COMPANIES

11:04 FAXY 2083768523

11717704

:

MAN DAY ESTIMATE
PR PP Sy LA

Rayan

Ly

“Taskels
PROJECT TOTALS |
: Manhours costf br Unit Cost
Project Manager ' 3z $65 20280.00
Design Engineer , 745 $60 44700.0C
Praduction Manager | B77 $50 436850.00
Clerical ] 12 $30 3362.00
Survey Crew i 382 $100 368200.00
Land Surveyar | 124 360 7440.00
l
Totals ! 2,552 $157,830
;
Fees and Qut Of Pocket Expenses {Direct Costs)
!
1.0 City and Counly Research I 250.00
2.0 Recordlng Feals) | 50,00
3.0 Reproduction Fees 500.00 '
. Estimated Reinhursible Expenées 800.00

RMES
7

("

North Yellowstone
Urban Renewal Projact
Engineering Services

L -

! .

5/6
10/11/2004

DI

S



DATE

1211142001
12/11/2001
12/18/2002
12/17/2003
12/15/2004

POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Fred Meyer Reimbursement
Roosevelt District

ACTION - AMOUNT TOTALPAID BALANCE

TO-DATE OWING
Approved reimbursement $474,979.05
Payment--check #1307 84,200.75 $84,200.75 $350,778.30
Payment--check #1351 187,135.70 $271,340.45 $203,638.60
Payment--check #1410 61,135.36 $332,475.81 $142,503.24
Payment--check #1480 7125162 $403,727.43 $71,251.62




Ref. #260 Pocatello (Reosevelt District TIF)
o0 RLB0OM™ l':.g'lu ¢L A000EL: OOL QO2L7 35m

THIS DOGUMENT CONTAINS A COLORED BACKGROURD ON WHITE PARCA. MORCPAINT IS LOGATED BELOW THIS WAR| X

3




OFFICE OF THE MAYOR ROGER W. CEHASE Pocatello City Council:

911 North 7th Avenue Mayor ) RON FRASURE

P.O. Box 4149 GARY MOORE
Pocatello, Idahe 83203 : HARRY NEUHARDT
(208) 234-6163 EVA JOHNSON NYE
Fax: (208) 234-6297 RICHARD STALLINGS

www.pocatello.us BRIAN T. UNDERWQOD

November 15, 2004

Ray Burstadt

Pocatello Development Authority
1651 Alvin Ricken Drive
Pocatello, ID 83201

Dear Ray:

Attached is an invoice from Kelly Real Estate Appraisers in the amount of $9,000.00 for
services rendered in conjunction with property acquisition on Lou Avenue (North Yellowstone /
Hurley Drive urban renewal proj ect). Request that it be entered for payment directly by PDA.

The city has not paid this invoice; instead it was forwarded by Planning and Development for
PDA to pay directly. Request that PDA do so. Going forward, I will ask all the city departments to
. run their PDA reimbursement issues through the city Finance Department so that there is no confusion.

Sincerely,

i

David K. Swindell

Chief Financial Officer
(208) 234-6166
_dswindel}@nocatello.us

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER




POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
REVENUE ALLOCATION (TAX INCREMENT) BONDS, 2000 SERIES A

REQUISITION PURSUANT TO BOND ORDINANCE

Wells Fargo Bank

MAC U1859-031 |

999 Main Street, 3™ Floor
Boise, Idaho 83702

Attn: Corporate Trust Services

‘The undersigned, who is authorized to make such request under Section 11 of the Bond

Ordinance, dated as of July 27, 2000, between First Security Bank, N.A. (“Trustee”) and the
Pocatello Development Authority (the “Agency™), hereby requests the above Trustee as follows:

1. Requisition Number: E-65
2. Payment is due to: City of Pocatello

The amount to be disbursed 1s: $67,632.58

(Wh]

4. The funds are being disbursed from the Revenue Allocation Fund per Section 9 of the
Ordinance for repairs, additions or improvements to the Project or for any new project
in the Revenue Allocation Area. An amount equal to the aggregate of the next payment
of principal and interest for all the outstanding bonds remain in the Revenue Allocation

Fund after this disbursement.

5. All of this requested payment is for the items on the attached Schedule, which are costs
of the Project. These costs have not been previously paid from the Revenue Allocation
Fund or Construction Fund.

Attachments: See Attached Schedule of Costs to Requisition

DATED: November 17, 2004

POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Authorized Representative

CITY OF POCATELLO

Authorized Representative

Terms used herein shall be as defined in the Bond Ordinance.




SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO REQUISITION
CERTIFICATE NO. E-65

F Description of Costs Pavee and Location Amount
' Downtown Reinvestment City of Pocatello 67,632.58
Project— Pay request #5 P. 0. Box 4169

Pocatello, ID 83205-4169

Attn: Finance Dept.

INVOICE TOTAL $67,632.58Q@J

The above are to be paid upon receipt by Trustee of an invoice therefor.




PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT GREG LANNING, DIRECTOR

911 North 7" Avenue (208) 234-6189
P.O. Box 4169 FAX (208) 234-6151

Pocatello, I 832054169

2 HUNIE AL CORPORATION: OF IDAHD

MEMORANDUM

TO: Chairman Harry Neuhardt and Members of the PDA
FROM: Greg Lanning, Director of Public Works
DATE: November 3, 2004

SUBJECT: Downtown Reinvestment
City Reimbursement — Pay Request #5

Please find attached Pay Request #5 as prepared, reviewed and recommended for payment to
BECO Construction Company, Inc., by JUB Engineers. The City has paid the contractor and
secks reimbursement from PDA in the amount of $ 67,632.58.

We have prepared and attached a spreadsheet detailing the cost of reimbursement i which the
City contributes 20% and PDA the balance. If you need more information concerning this
spread sheet please give me or Brenda Neville a call at 234-6189 or 234-6225 , respectively.,

- Of special interest and note for the commissioners on this request is $451,900 of liguidated
damages withheld in addition to a contracted amount of $127,739.63 retained. The liquidated
damages withheld substantially reduced the amount of this month’s payment. Preliminary talks
have begun with the Engineer (JUB) and Contractor (BECO) to determine the details and plan to
negotiate the differences. Representatives from JUB will be at the next PDA meeting to review

the project and answer questions.

cc: JUB Engineers
.‘ Dean Tranmer

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER




CITY OF POCATELLO
DOWNTOWN REINVESTMENT PROJECT

PAYMENT REQUEST NO.: 5
For the peried ending: 21-Oct-04
Contract/ This Total Costs 20% 80% Previously Amount
Bid Amount Invoice To Date City . PDA Billed/Paid Due
By PDA From PDA

FPOCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
a. Engineering cosis .

J-U-B Engineers - Phase | $436,4680.00 _ $0.00} $421,243.03] $84,248.61 $336,994.42]  $421,243.03]| -$84,248 61

J-U-B Engineers - High School Gym $49,703.00 $0.00 $29,821.80 $5,964.36 $23,857.44 $29,821.80 -$5,964.36
TOTAL PDA EXPENSES $0.00{ $451,064.83] $90,212.97 $360,851.86] $451,064.83] -$80,212.97 -$90,212.97
CITY OF POCATELLO EXPENSES
a. Postage $0.00 $182.00 $36.40 $145.60 $145,60 $0.00
b. Printing $0.00 $435.10 $87.02 $348.08 $348.08 $0.00
c. Travel $0.00 $719.26 $143.85 $575.41 $575.41 $0.00
d. Trees $0.00 $12,241.50 $2,448.30 $9,793.20 $9,793.20 $0.00
e. Security $1,761.75 $1,761.75 - $352.35 $1,409.40 $0.00 $1,409.40
f. Misc $499.64 $499.64 $99.93 $399.71 $0.00 $399.71
g. Construction Costs

Beco Construction Co Inc - Phase | $2,696,976.10{ $82,279.34] $1 975,152.87| $395,030.57| $1,580,122.30] $1,424,085.85 $156,036.44

Less Change Order -$18,150.75
Current Contract Price $2,678,816.35
TOTAL CITY EXPENSES $84,540.73| $1,990,992.12| $398,198.42| $1 092,793.70| $1,434,948.15 $157,845.55| $157,845.55
TOTAL PAYMENTS BY PDA AND CITY $2,442,056.95 $488,411.39 $1,953,645.56| $1,886,012.98
| TOTAL AMOUNT DUE FROM PDA (REQUEST #5) $67,632.58|

»




10728704 11:58 FAY 208 782 9797 J-U-B_ENGINEERS, Inc. - JUB POC doo1

RECOMMENDATION OF PAYMENT

A - No: FIVE (5)
PROJECT: .
City of Pocatello - Downtown Reinvestment Praoiect - Phase |
ENGINEER'S PROJ NO.: 53122 o
CONTRACTOR: . . '
BECO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
ADDRESS: :
P.0. Box 1768, ldaho Falls, idaho 83403
APPLICATION DAYE: ' CONTRACT DATE:
21-Qct-04 . 7-Jun-04
FOR PERICD ENDING: - APPLICATION AMOUNT:
20-Oct-04 $82,279.34 )
TO: CITY OF POCATELLO
Qwner DAM/ e ?/.0 CI{
Attached hereto i : 's Applicatiot ished 0774001500
reto is the CONTRACTOR's Application for Payment for the work accomplished under agee - R0-05

the Contract through the date indicated above. The Application mests the requirements of the
Contract Documents and includes the CONTRACTOR's Certificate stating that all previous payments gy fIAMT EQ Lo
to him under the Contract have been applied by him to discharge in full ail of his obligations in oo e

cognection with the-Work covered by all previous Applications of Payment. . JNV.,'.#';MT s g o le; 7%3 /\7[
In accordance with the Contract the undersigned recommends payment to the CONTRACTOR : - Namns
of the amount due as shown below. ' APPR, BY
J-U-B ENGINEERS.h | T
/////;Fl / e
C v L 7
) Date: /a—'.z.g‘(ﬂ/f[ ) ) {
. 7 :
STATEMENT OF WORK ‘
- ORIG. CONTRACT PRICE $2,686,976.10 - WORK TO DATE $2,554,792.48
NET CHANGE ORDERS {$18,159.75} AMOUNT RETAINED $127,739.63
CURRENT CONTR. PRICE $2,678,816.35 SUBTOTAL $2,427 052.85
BALANCE OF CONTRACT $124,023.87 PREVIQUS PAYMENTS $1,862,873.52
PERCENT COMPLETE : -'95% AMOUNT DUE $534,179.34

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES RETAINED $451,900.00

AMQUNT TQ BE RELEASED. $82,279.24

OWNER ACCEPTANCE:
Accepted
Denied
BY: é %jm DATE: /ﬂ-Z‘?-’O‘y/
=2 7 |

For work though 10/20/04
;ginai'(days) 90 Calendar Days to Substantial Completion

On Schedule NO (See Attached) Starting Date _lune 9, 2004

. Substantial completion issuedon  10/13/04
Projected Completion Septermber 8, 2004

Substantial completion days remaining -37 days i
Final completion date 11/2/04 '

{ Substantial Completion)

Finat completion-days remaining 12
Estimated Liquidated Damages, to Date - $451,900 : ]
BECO-ROP&.xls




.10/28/04
_Dct 1S 04 04:46p

11:09 FAX 208 762 §797
Cindy
08/29/2004 14:07 FAX 2085228949

;_J—U—B-' ENGINEERS, Inc.

e

(

By, -
triced Slpaabice) Ontr,é.nl:hnrimi
vare G- -2 % pare; /02705
L
OCT-28-2084 12:21

-+ JUB POC
208-478-14893

CONSTRUCTICN GROUP

09/28/04 048:28 FAX 208 782 49757 J=T-B ENGINEERS, Inc.
" CHANGE CRDER
TWO @)
PROJECT: City of Pocattllo

Downtown Reinvestment Project

DATE OF ISSTJANCE:

AUGUST 26, 2004

EFFECTIVEDATE: ADGUST 26, 2004

OWNER: CITY OF POCATELLO

OWNERs Confrazs No.

CONTRAGTOR: BECO CONSTRICTION, INC.

ENGINEER: J-UI-B ENGINEERS, Inc.

You ara direcied fo make the following charges n the Confract Decamentz

Description: Additianal Marhale Wark
Exirs WO # 1895 - Exploratory Excavation @ Clark £ Main 3185.00
Extra WO £1596 - Remove Existing Manhole Poured over axisting wateriine £730.040
Exttra WO #1557 - Repair Damaged from Unmarksd Watcrline $1,040.00
Extra WO #1898 - Remove Proetion of Wall far Water service @Sta 15+63 54R5.00
Extra WO #1299 - Remove Portion of Wil for Roof Drain @ Sta 15+47 5415.00
SUBTOTAL: $2,855.00
Genexal Contractor Foe (+5%) 514275
CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TOTAL: $2,997.75
Tais Change Order acknowledges and does not tnil the Cantractors right for exdra i
dups gesociated with this work,
Atrachmery; (List documents supporting change):
Letter summary on sxtra days
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contyart Prics Crripioad Comtrace Tmer
12 656976.10 Teady for Subsietial Completion: 50 Calendas Dyt

Net changes Fom previses Change Ordes Na -0 10'He. 1

.100.00

Net charizes fom previons Chrogs Ordoa Na. -0-10 No. 1

0

Coatract Prics prior io this Change Order

31,699,776 10

Contract Timey prior o this Change Order

Resdy for Snbstantia) Corpl st ops 50 Calendar Drys

Wt Increase/Decrease of thit Crunge Onder

209775

[Mt Increass (doommass) of dis Change Order

" Cuntract Price with all xpptovia Chsnpe Ordery

2,703, 772.8%5

Comtacy Tines with all =pprovet Changs Ordars

Ready for Substanzial C.w:pld:mn: 50 Calendar Days

208 752 9797

96X

el

idoo2
p-3

aoa
co3




ArrLICALIVUN FUK FAY VIEIN L
NUMBER: FIVE (5)

,_\\_

PAGE 1 OF 5 PAGT™ ™
-

CONTRACTOR.... BECO CONSTRUGTION COMPANY_ NG, | o |

TO: CITY OF POCATELLO

CONTRACT FOR: _ DOWNTOWN REINVESTMENT PROJECT, PHASE I

FOR WORK ACCOMPLISHED COVERING PERICD THROUGH 10/20/04

ITEM PAY REQUEST #5 PREV, COMPLETED TOTAL WORK

___No. DESCRIPTION QUAN. J 7 UNIT PRICE | QUAN. | UNIT PRIGE UNIT F’RICE

* 202.4.1.A.1 |Excavation 10,250f CY |§ 14,75 10250.00) $151,187.50 || 10250.00] $151, 187 50
202.4.1.A.1 |Unsuitable Materjal Excavation 1,230 ¢y |3 40.00 130.00{  $5,200.00 130.00 $5,200.00
207.4.1.A.1 [Removal of Obstructions 11 LS |'$ 58,000.00 1.00]  $58,000.00 1.00{  $58,000.00
207.4.1.8.1 [Rem of Concrete Sidewalks and Driveways 5,490] sy |¢ 9.50 110.00[  $1,045.00 ) 5594.00| $53,143.00 5704.00|  $54,188.00
207.4,1.C.1 |Rem of Aband Storm, Sanitary, &Waterlines 1,000 F |5 2.60 2032.00]  $5,283.20 2032.00 $5,283.20
207.4.1.D.1 |Rem of Asphalt Pavement 13,420| sy | 4.20 295.00)  $1,230.00 || 12964.00| $54,448.80 | 1325900 $55,687.80
207.4.1.E.3 |Rem of Street [ights and Potes 770 EA S 137.00 15.00]  $2,055.00 62.00|  $8,494.00 77.00]  $10,549.00
302.4.1,A.1 |Rock Excavation 600 CY |$ 126,00 608.00] $76,608.00 608.00]  $76,608.00
305.4.1.A.1 {Pipe Bedding for 6” thru 12" Diam Pipe 2,352f LF |$ 3,00 2328.00] . $6,984.00 2328.00 $6,984.00
305.4.1.A.1 |Pipe Bedding for 18" Diameter Pipe 2,098 tF [¢ 3.00 2105.00]  $6,315.00 2105.00 $6,315.00
305.4.1.A.1 |Pipe Bedding for 24 Diameter Pipe 1,890 LF | 4,00 1805.00  $7,220.00 1805.00 $7,220.00
401.4,1.A.1 [Water Main Pipe-6""DI Thick. Cl 350 Pipe 200 LF | 38.00 13.00 $494.00 9.00 $342.00 22.00 $836.00
401.4.1.A.1 |Water Main Pipe - 8" DI Thick. Cl 350 Pipe 208 LF | 63.00 210.00[  $13,230.00 210.60|  $13,230.00
40t.4.1.A.1 |Water Main Pipe - 727 DI Thick C[ 350 Pipe 750| LF |$ 53.00 20.00]  $1,060.00{ 758.00| $40,174.00 778.00|  $41,234.00
401.4.1,A.1 |Water Main Pipe - 14” Bi Thick C1 350 Pipe 58 LF |$  126.00 5200  $6,552.00 52.00 $6,552.00
401.4.1.A.1 |Water Main Pipe - 18" DI Thick €t 350 Pipe 2,052 LF |3 70.00 2058.00{ $144,060.00 2058.00| $144,060.00
401.4.1.B.1 [Wtr Main Fitting-Sz €7 Blind Flange DI AWWA C110 2| EA |$ 63,00 1.00 $63.00 2.00 . $126.00 3.00 $189.00
401.4.1.B,1 [Water Main Fitting - Size 6” Coupler, D] AWWA C110 2] EA |S  105.00 2,00 $210.00 2.00 $210.00
401.4.1,B.1 [Water Main Fitting - Size 6"x6" Tee, DI AWWA C170 2( EA [$  210.00 1.00 $210.00 1.00 $210.00
401,4.1.B.1 [Wtr Main Fitting-Size 8” Blind Flange DI AWWA C110 4| EA 5 79.00 3.00 $237.00 3.00 $237.00
401.4.1.8.1 |Water Main Fitting - Size 8” Coupler, DI AWWA C110 _ 1] EA [§  136.00 1.00 $136.00 1.00 $136.00 2.00 $272.00
401.4.1,B.1 [Water Main Fitting - Size 8"x6” Tee, D] AWWA CI10 1| EA S 210.00° 1,00 $210.00 1.00 $210.00
401.4.1.B.1 [Water Main Fitting - Size 8°X8" Tee, DI AWWA C110 3/ A |$  273.00 3.00 $815.00 3.00 $819.00
401.4.1.B.1 [Wtr Main FittingSize12790degr ElbowDl AWWA C110 1| EA 5 400.00 1.00 $400.00 1.00 $400.00
401.4.1.8.1 [Wtr Main FittingSize 12" Blind Flange DI AWWA C110 5| EA |{$  137.00 1,00 $137.00 5.00 $685.00 6.00 $822.00
401.4.1.B.1 [Wtr Main Fitting - Size 127 Coupler, DI AWWA C110 2 EA |S  190.00 2.00 $380.00 2.00 $380.00 4,00 $760.00
401.4.1.8.1 [Wtr Main Fitting-Size 127x12" Tee, DI AWWA C110 4] EA }S  504.00 4,00 $2,016.00 4,00 $2,016.00
401.4.1.B.1 |Wtr Main Fitting-Size 127°x14" Tee, DI AWWA C110 11 EA | $ 1,470.00
401.4.1,B.1 |Wtr Main Fitting-Size12"x4"Reducer DI AWWA C110 1l EaA 5 190.00" 1.00 $190.00 1.00 $190.00
401.4.1,B,1 (WtrMain Fitting-Size 12°X8" Tee, DI AWWA C110 1| EA |$  346.00 1.00 $346.00 1.00 $346.00
401.4.1.B.1 |Wtr Main Fitting-SizeT4” Blind Flange DI AWWACT10 2l EA S 242.00 1.00 $242.00 2.00 $484.00 3.00 $726.00




_— PAGE 2 OF 5 PAGEspj_

ITEM (‘ ' ! | __PAY REQUEST #5 PREV. COMPLETED TOTAL WORH. _ .

NO. DESCRIPTION QUAN. | UNIT | UNIT PRICE l QUAN. | UNIT PRICE QUAN. | UNITPRICE | QUAN. | UNIT PRICE
401.4,1.B.,1 |Wtr Main Fitng-Size14"RomacCouplerhl AWWACI10 3] EA 3 368.00 . 3.00 $1,104.00 3.00 $1,104.00
401.4.1.B.1 |Water Main Fitting-Size 14"x14” Tee DI AWWA CT10 3] EA [$ 1,050.00 2.00 $2,100.00 2.00 $2,100.00
401.4,1.B.1 |Wtr Main Fitting-$ize 18" Bling Flange DI AWWACT10 2| EA § 410.00 200 $820.00 200 $820.00
401.4.1.B.1 [WtrMain Ftng-Sze18"to12” Reducer DI AWWACTTO 1| EA [$ 1,785.00 1.00 $1,785.00 1.00 $1,785.00
401.4.1.B.1 [Wtr Main Fitting-Size T8"x12" Cross DI AWWA C170 2| EA |$ 2,205.00 2.00 $4,410.00 2.00 $4,410.00
401.4.1.8,1 [Water Main Fitting-Size 18"x14” Tee DI AWWA C110 2i EA |$ 1,155.00 1.00[  $1,155.00 1.00 $1,155.00
401.4.1.8.1 [Water Main Fitting - Size 18"x8" Tec D] AWWA CT10 3] EA [S 1,500.00 3.00 $4,500.00 3.00 $4,500.00
401.4.1,B.1 |Wtr Main Fitng-Size 14"90Degr Elbaw DI AWWACT10 i EA |3 675.00
401.4.1.B.1 |Wtr Main Fitng-Size 18”XT4” Reducer DI AWWACTT0 1| EA |$ 1,000.00 1.00 $1,000.00 1.00 $1,000.00
402.4.1.A.1 [Valve - Size 6™ - Type Resilient Seated Gate Valves 4 EA |$  220.00 2.00 $440.00 2.00 $440.00
402.4.1.A.1 [Valve - Size 87 - Type Resilient Seated Gate Valves 5 EA [$ 1,050.00 7.00 $7,350.00 7.00 $7,350.00
402.4.1.A.1 [Valve - Size 127 - Type Resilient Scated Gate Valves 10 EA {$§ 1,680.00 9.00/ $15,120.00 9.00]  $15,120.00
402.4.1.A.1 (Valve - Size 147 Valves (City Furnished) 6] EA tS 1,470.00 4.00 $5,880.00 4.00 $5,880.00
402.4.1.A.1 |Valve - Size 18" Bufterfly Valves 10 EA |$ 4,650.00 10.00]  $46,500.00 10.60]  $46,500.00
403.4.1.A,1 [Hydrant 6] EA |S 4,850.00 6.00] $29.100.00 6.00|  $29,100.00
403.4.1.8.2 |Fire Service Line - Size 4" Long 2{ EA |$ 2,850.00 3.00 $8,550.00 3.00 $8,550.00
403.4.1,B.2 [Fire Service Line - Size 4" Short 3] EA 1S 1,375.00 1.000  $1,375.00 1.00 $1,375.00
403.4.1,8.2 |Fire Service Line - Size 6” Long 3] EA |$ 3,000.00 1.00]  $3,000.00 1,00 $3,000.00
403,4.1.B.2 |Fire Service Line - Size 6" Short 2| EA [$ 1,500.00 100}  $1,500.00 1.00 $1,500.00
403.4.1.8.2 |Fire Service Line - Size 8" Long 4 EA |$ 3,700.00 4.00|  $14,800.00 4.00|  $14,800.00
403.4.1.8.2 |Fire Service Line - Size 8" Short 2| EA [$ 3,800.00 1.00]  $3,800.00 1.00|  $3,800.00
404.4.1.A.1 {Interior Water Service 17| EA [$ 1,700.00 12.00] $20,400.00 12.00|  $20,400.00
404.4.1.A,1 |Wtr Serv Conn, Size 1.5 Long Side Inter Wtr Sery 11 EA |$  2,000.00 1.00 $2,000.00 1.00 $2,000.00
404.4.1.A.1 |Wtr Serv Conn Size 2" Long Side nter Wir Serv 3] EA |$ 2,200.00 5.00{ $11,000.00 5.00|  $11,000.00
404.4.1.A.1 [WtrServ Conn Size 1" Long Side Ext Wer Serv & Box 91 EA [$ 1,400.00 15.00]  $21,000.00 15.00|  $21,000.00
404.4.1,A.1 |WtrServ ConnSize 1.5"Long Side Fxt Wtr ServiBox ‘ 2] EA |$ 2,300.00
404.4.1.A.1 [Wtr Serv Conn Size 17 Short Side Inter Wtr Sarv 17 EA |$ 1,400.00 10.00{  $14,000.00 10.00|  $14,000.00
404.4.1.A.1 WtrServ Conn Size 7.5"Short Side Inter Wir Serv 2| EA |5 1,600.00 2.00 $3,200.00 2,00 $3,200.00
404.4.1.A.1 |Wtr Serv Conn Size 17 Short Side Ext Wer ServeBox 6/ EA [$ 1,000.00 8.00 $8,000.00 8.00 $8,000.00
404.4,1,A,1 |Wtr Serv Conn Size1.5"Short Side Ext Wtr Serv&Box 1| EA |S 3,000.00 1.00 $3,000.00 1.00 $3,000.00
404.4.1.A,1 IWtrServ Conn Size2” Short Side Ext Wer ServitBox 1| EA {§ 3,500.00 200/  $7,000.00 2.00 $7,000.00
404.4.1.A,1 |Wtr Serv Conn Size 3%, Long Side, interior 1| EA |$ 6,000.00 .
404,4,1.A.2 [City and or State Plumbing Fee 60| EA [§ 21.00 8.00 $126.00 8.00 $126.00
601.4.1.A.3 |12" Storm Drain Pipe, Class ASTM D3034 SDR 35 1,134 LF [ 31.00 1122.00|  $34,782.00 1122.00  $34,782.00
601.4.1.A.3 |27 Storm Drain Pipe CUASTM D224TWater Class Pipe 17| LF [ 39.00 158,00 $6,162.00 158.00 $6,162.00




- . PAGE 4 OF 5 PAGES.l
ITEM ( _ __PAY REQUEST #5 PREV. COMPLETED TOTAL WORK
NO. - DESCRIPTION QUAN. | UNIT | UNITPRICE || QUAN. | UNIT PRIGE QUAN. | UNITPRICE | QUAN. | UNIT PRICE
SP-6A Business Access Sign and Post 8 EA |S  400.00 8.00 $3,200.00 8.00 $3,200.00
Sp-7 Irrigation System 11 LS [$ 23,000.00 0.25|  $5750.00 0.75)  $17.250.00 1.00|  $23,000.00
SP-3A Place Structural Planting Material 1,668 cy |s 32.00 40.001  $1,280.00 | 1573.00[ $50.336.00 1613.00  $51,816.00
5P-8B Transplant Tree 3} EA [$  B20.00 3.00|  $2,460.00 -3.00  ($2,460.00)
SP-8C Plant Tree 24| EA |$  355.00 12.00  $4,260.00 12.00)  $4,260.00 24.00 $8,520.00
$P-8D-1 48" x 487+/- Tree Grate Frame 27 EA S 315.00 16.00|  $5,040.00 11.00 $3,465.00 27.00 $8,505.00
SP-8D-2 36" x 367+/- Tree Grate Frame 100 EA [$  315.00 10.00f  $3,150.00 10.00]  $3,150.00
SP-8E 48" x48” Tree Grate and Frame 17 EA |'S 1,200.00 11.00]  $13,200.00 1.00[  $1,200.00 12.00]  $14,400.00
SP-8F Tree Guard: 4 EA [$  600.00 42,00 $25,200.00 2.00 $1,200.00 44.00|  $26,400.00
SP-8G Tree Warranty (24 each) 11 s |$ 5,000.00 0.85]  $4,250.00 0.15 $750.00 1.00 $5,000.00
SP-9 Remove and Reset Street Clock 1 LS [$  483.00 1.00 $483.00 1.00 $483.00
SP-10A Vault Surface Repair 312 W, Center 1| Ls S 3,000.00
SP-10B Vault Surface Repair 107 N. Main 11 LS |$ 3,000.00 1.00f  $3,000.00 1.00 $3,000.00
5P-10C Vault Surface Repair 102 5. Main 11 LS [$ 3,000.00 0.20 $600.00 0.80[  $2,400.00 1.00 $3,000.00
SP-10D Vault Surface Repair 240 W. Center 1l S [$ 3,000.00 1.00]  $3,000.00 1.00 $3,000.00
SP-10E Vault Surface Repair 224 N. Main 1 1s |$ 3,000.00 057} $1,701.00 0.57 $1,701.00
SP-10F Vault Surface Repar 230 W. Bormeville 11 LS [$ 3,000.00 050  $1,500.00 0.50 $1,500.00 1.00 $3,000.00
SP-11 irrigation Drain 11 LS |$ 30,000.00 0.97| $29,100.00 0.97]  $29,100.00
SP-13 Remove and Reset Banner Poles 2] EA {$  500.00 2.00]  $1,000.00 2.00 $1,000.00
SP-144 2 Gallon Expansion Tank 30] EA |'S  250.00 24.00] .$6,000.00 24,00 $6,000.00
SP-14B 5 Gallon Expansion Tank 30| EA |$  265.00 24,00 $6,360.00 24.00 $6,360.00
SP-15 Use Tax 11 LS |$ 5,500.00
SP-16 Non-Potable Main Line Separation Encasement 51 Ea 1% 850.00 5.00 $4,250.00 5.00 $4.250.00
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE ITEMS
SP-8C rlant Tree 54 EA |§  315.00 52.00| 81638000 52.00|  $16,380.00
SP-8E 307 X 36T Tree Grate and Frame 54 EA |$  315.00 24001 $7,560.00|[ . 34.00] $10.710.00 58.00f $18,270.00
SP-8F freehuards 341 EA [$  610.00 5400 $32,940.00 54.00  $32,940,00
SP-8G 're€ Warranty (5% eacn) 1 LS |S 2,625.00- 0.85] $2,23125 0.15 $393.75 1.00 $2,825.00
SP-17 AJdTIORET year of WarTanty and bonding W LS |$§ 3,200.00 1.00]  $3,200.00 1.00 $3,200.00




: | PAGE 5 OF 5 PAGES ]
CHANGE ORDERS
CO-1 n  J45 Deg. Bend for Fire Service 8l EA [ 350.00
Co-2 Additional Manhole Work 11 LS |$ 2,997.75 1.00f  $2,997.75 1.00 $2,997.75
COo-3 Payment to City for asphalt placement 1410.5) Tons | §  (15.00)|  1410.50] ($21,157.50) 1410.50]  ($21,157.50)
CO-4 WCD-3 Scotts vault lid construction 11 LS |$ 6,775.00
co-5 WCD-5 signal wiring on Aurthur 1 LS |5 3,150.00
Co-6 WCD-9 Traffic signal pole foundations 9| EACH | § 352.50
Co-7 WCD-10 Scotts colored concrete strip 1 LS {$ 3,157.00
CO-8 Five 48" grates and frames 11 LS |$ 3,833.30
Total $562,294.04 $1,992,498 45 $2,554,792.48
Less Retainage - 5% $28,114.70 $99,624.93 $127,739.63
Less Previous Payments $1,802,873.52 $1,882.873.52
Total Due $534,179.34 $534,179.34
Liquidated Damages Retained  $451,900.00
Amount to be Released $82,279.34

—

WCD -1 All items of work under this WCD for the changes to water service and fire service are included in pay request units above.

WCD-2 All items of work under this WCD for the changes to water service and fire service and storm drains are included in pay request units above.

WCD-6 All items of work under this WCD for the changes to the water system,and fitting changes are included in the pay request units above.

WCD-7 All items fo work under this WCD for the changes to the pavers, trees, grates, frames and sidewalk changes are included in the pay request units above.
WCD-8 All items of work under this WCD for the changes at Le Jardein are included in the pay request units above,

WCD-11 All

items of work under this WCD far the changes at Main and Whitman for the concrete path changes are include in the pay request units above.

CONTRACTOR'S Certification:

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that (1) ali previous payments received from the OWNER on account of Work done under the

Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge in full, all obligations of the CONTRACTOR incurred in connection
with Work covered by prior Applications for Payment numbered 1 through 4 inclusive; and (2) title to all materials and

equipment incorporated in said Work or otherwise listed in or covered by this Application of Payment will pass to OWNER at time

of payment, free and clear of all liens, claims, security interests and encumbrances {except such as covered by bond acceptable
to the OWNER).

DATED: /0 - 28~ 0‘71 BECO CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
! Contractor 5@
BY:MW»A ( % NYVIALLES
F k though 10/20/04 T OBTET T THE AYIDWNIT  OF LI GUIDATE LD D
or work thoug
Original (days) _90 Calendar Days to Substantial Completion RETAINL—SD’ /"V’/)w\é % 10/28/(}7(
Substantial completion issued on 10/13/04
Substantial completion days remaining  -37 days On Schedule NO - SEE SCHEDULE COMMENTS Starting Date _.June 9, 2004

Final completion date 11/2/04
Final completion days remaining 12
Estimated Liquidated Damages, to Date - $451,900

Projected Completion September 8, 2004 {Substantial)




T v&aaab azcrlismert.

10718/04 08: 1% PHM #pT Electrical Hholesale via VSI-FAX Page 2 of 2 #150374% &
** INVOICE **
[ invorce pate INVOICE HUMBER
10,/18/04 31845154 .001
ELECTRICAL WHOLESALE SUPPLY (O.,INC RemiTTO: ] ek,
220 WEST MAPLE - P O BOX U Jroonine] Mossaals Sueh
POCATELILC ID 83206 IDAEC FALLS, ID 33403-1%80 1
208-233-1362 Fax 208-233-0240 R USRS
BILL TO: SHIP TO:
FOCATELLO CITY CF POCATELLO CITY OF
§11 N 217TH S11 N 17TH
F O BCX 4159 . P C BOX 4169
EOCATELLO, ID 83205-414¢9 POCATELLC, Io 83205-4159
CUSTOHER NUMBER CUSTCMER CRDER NUMBER ROFERENCE huMBER SALESPERSCN
i
1733 TRAPFIC/LU?O | LY -
WRITER SHIP 414 T RS Shi® DATE OROER DATE
’ JOSHRI CUSTCMER E,/U | DASS THRU 1G/18/04 10/04/04
I DESCRIFTICN i RGER TV SHIP GIY 1 M JISC NET WNIT PRiCE 1 HET AMOURT
 8YL LUJ0/ECO ED23-1/2 MOG HES LAMP { 25 25l Eiz.0 13.986%! 499 .64
l |
| 3 |
! i
j i
; l
f |
| s
! | ;
i : |
i |
N { i i
| DATE 0l27/04 | |
ACCT £ CTT-Coi-451 ; |
| 7 _ 2304 . |
! PROJ.# EGLO\ o | |
ed A | §
TLINV.AMTS 499 47 1 ! o
: | |
APPRBY B %/W
GROUPH# TRANS.# } I
. [
l .5
| i
! ‘
: :
{ !
f !
L
Liﬁv\¥ RBillas Q‘O\( PDA Drey eck . ;
| T sno ~r\ Re\u%a\\ ZeNwae |
If paid by 11/10/04 you may deduct $9.99 Subtotal 499 .64
S&H CHGE 0.00
2: pnh COlioewind purchaesz. PINANCE THARGE OF L. /5X a0 whish 18 J3%/yr. ; - Salas Tax! 0.00
ES o 311 pean di COUSL @, FULnia ';J; ~- i |
e r sl 1xzoand rilsiniin ooats i Amount DueL - _4_99 _6_4L



-

Security Services of Idaho, Inc.

Invoice

PO Box 1304
Docatello, ID 83204 Date Invoice #
+-208-232-8800 8/31/2004 2331
Bill To
City of Pocatello
PO Box 4169
Pocatello, ID 832001
! P.0O. No. Terms Project
Quantity Description Rate Amount
130.5 | Security for August 13.50 1,761.75
~ -—
[Fnsyneesias
A 77 = inelate /o
F’. LirETEL _-.,__...v.;g (?Lqi‘/ﬂ;c—
«él /0/3/; peimmbuiseme nt; O77- 000! -45]
ACCT, #eeedn -t
< pro.. /AL EGCQIQ
— Paec =,
v, amz sl L 7@ LTS
APIR, 3Y L
SEL MO,

Total

$1,761.75




MEMORANDUM FOR: Mayor Chase

FROM: David Swindell, Chief Financial Ofﬁcer %M/

SUBJECT: PDA Cash Flow Estimate
DATE: November 16, 2004

1. FOR INFORMATION.

2. Purpose. To explain the latest version of the PDA cash flow estimate.

3. Discussion._

a. Imitial Tasking. The first step was to incorporate new requirements into the draft (TAB A).
These included the following 2005 requirements: ‘
s 1,910,000 for Phase II of Old Town Reinvestment
. 100,000 for Phase II engineering
e 256,500 for Whitman and Yellowstone Hotel project (yea:r one of a two year
commitment)
¢ 200,000 for Federal Express relocation / expansion '
101 203 for Clark Street overpass project (year one of a two year comm1tment)

The existing debt service flows as well as continuing 288,208.96 on Cheyenne Crossing were to be
continued.

b. Imitial Problems. As TAB A illustrates, the flows caused a -$290,549.81 shortfall in 2005.
2006 also looked cash-poor, although by 2007 the district has $714,048.92 in positive balance. The
challenge was to modify the flows to get out of cash flow problems in 2005 and still get all the work
done that the board wanted to get done.

.¢. The fix, The chaxt at TAB B illustrates the modified flows and is the chart to be -
presented at the next board meeting. 2005 now balances with some shifts in the Cheyenne project.

~'We first recognized that $288,208.96 in 2004 Cheyenne Crossing expenses was overstating the issue.

Actual bills to date this year are $4,385.00 and we don’t know of any more in the next 6 weeks. So we
made the adjustment to reduce actual expenses for Cheyenne in 2004. That meant more money flowed
into 2005 and solved all but $6,725.85 of 2005°s problem. Then we decided that we could safely flow
that expense into 2006 (making 2006’s Cheyenne costs $294,934.80. With that, 2005 balanced out at
$0.00.

d. 2006 Challenge. The estimate still shows a -$531,941.21 in 2006. This means we’ve
solved 2005 but still have a potential problem in 2006 (2007 and beyond all look positive, ultimately
with $5,097340.15 in uncommitted funds in the final year of 2010). There are a number of ways for
the board to consider the 2006 issue, most likely would be to delay the Phase III of Old Town -
Reinvestment until 2007. Some would argue that this makes sense anyway, simply for the sake of
traffic and business access, giving the area a “rest” after two consecutive construction seasons.




YEARS ENDED

Previous Year Balance
INCOME:

Estimated Tax Revenues: .

South Cliffs Repayment:
Ross-Park Pool-Repayment:

Positron Repayment:

.+ = Total Projected Income: _
. TOTAL AVAILABLE INCOME:

EXPENSE:
Current Year Debt Service™

South Cliffs--Phase 1**:
South Cliffs--Phase 2**:

Old Town Revitalization:.
Proposed Revitalization:

QOld Town Reinvestment***:

0Old Town Reinvestment Engineering:

Positron:

Cheyenne Crossing**:;
Whitman/Yellowstone Hotel:
Federal Express:

Clark Street Overpass:

Total Projected Expense: -

2004
$3,542,409.35

. 2,341,586.59. .

2,341,586.59

$5,883,995.94

932,931.25
19,636.53
2,997.11

622,000.00
(382,657.95}

2,546,535.28

400,000.00

Czas,zoa.gﬁ '

4,812,309.13

POCATELLO DPEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
CENTRAL CORRIDOR CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS

2005

_ $1,071,686.81

2,341,586.59
~ 85,000.00

2,426,586.59
$3,498,273.40

932,911.26

i

{947,992.00}
1,910,000.00
100,000.0

288, 208 96

3,788,823.21

( 101 203.00

2004 THROUGH 2010

2006
-$290,549.81

2,341,586.59 . -

120,000.00

2 461,586.59

$2,171,036.78 .

930,890.00

{878,032.00}
1,410,000.00

288,208.95

101,203.00
2,986,801.95

- CALCULATED ANNUAL BALANCE . $1,;071,686.81 -$290,549.8 -$815, 765.17

Notes:

* . Includes all Central Corridor Tax Districts--Newtown, Alwn Rlcken Old Town, North Main, Central Corridor

**  Project totals as of 1/1/04.

** Anticipted cost as per file documents—includes portions of project not yet approved by board.
Beginning balance 2003 is total revenues held by Trustee as of 1/1/04.

Repayments in 2010: - $400,000 from Positron, & $200,000 from South cliffs. <~
AMI| repayment of $1.2 million is due in 2012.~

Updated 11/15/04.
pdaffinancials/ceprojections2004.xls

2007

-$815,765.17

2,341,586.59 -

120,000.00

2,461,586.59

$1,645,821.42

931,772.50

931,772.50
$714,048.92

2008
$714,048.92

"2,341,586.59

200,000.00

2,541,586.59
$3,265,635.51

1931,635.00

931,635.00
$2,324,000.51

2009
$2,324,000.51

2,341,586.59

2,341,586.59
$4,665.587.10

© 2,793,657.50

2,793,657.50
$1,871,929.60

2010
$1,871,929.60

2,341,586.59

Zot, 000

‘o, 000

2,341,586.59

$4,213,516.19

000

0.00

$4,213,516.19

H, 813, 576./9

b

TAB A




YEARS ENDED
Previous Year Balance*:
INCOME: '

‘ .Est|r_nated Tax Revenues:

South Cliffs Repayment:

Ross Park Pool Repayment:
Positron Repayment:

Total Projected Income:

- TOTAL AVAILABLE INCOME:.

EXPENSE:
Current Year Debt Service*:

South Cliffs--Phase 1**;
South Cliffs—Phase 2**;

Old Town Revitalization:.
Proposed Reuvitalization:

- Old Town Reinvestment**;

Old Town Engineering—Phase 2:

Positron:

Cheyenne Crossing**:
Whitman/Yellowstone Hotel:
Federal Express:

Clark Street Overbass:

Total Projected Expense:

CALCULATED ANNUAL BALANCE

Notes:

*  Includes all Central Corridor Tax Districts--Newtown, Alvin Ricken, Old Town, North Main, Cenfral Corridor

**  Project totals as of 1/1/04.

2004

$3,542,409.35

. 2,341,586.59

2,341,586.59-
$5,883,995.94

932,931.25
19,636.53
'2,997.11

622,000.00
{382,657.95}

2,5646,5635.28

400,000.00
4,385.00

- 4,528,485.17

. $1,355,510.77

POCATELLO DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
CENTRAL CORRIDOR CASH FLOW PROJECTIONS

2005

'$1,355,510.77

 2.341586.50

85,000.00

2,426,586.59
$3,782,097.36

932,911.25

{947,992.00}
1,910,000.00
100,000.00

281,483.11
256,500.00
200,000.00
101,203.00

- 3,782,097.36
y 3

$0.00

2004 THROUGH 2010

-$531,941.21

*** Anticipted cost as per file documents--includes portions of project not yet approved by board.
Beginning balance 2003 is total revenues held by Trustee as of 1/1/04.
Repayments in 2010: - $400,000 from Paositron, & $200, 000 from South Cliffs.

AMI repayment of $1.2 million is due in 2012.

Updated 11/15/04.
pdaffinancials/ccprojections2004.xls

b}

2006 2007 2008
$0.00 -$531,941.21 $997,872.88
2,341 ,586..—59 - 2,341,586.59 2,341,586.59
120,000.00 120,000.00 200,000.00
2,461,586.59 2,461,586.59 2,541,586.59
$2,461,586.59 $1,920,645.38 $3,539,459.47
930,890.00 931,772.50 831,635.00
{878,032.00}
) Probaby delay Phase 3 until 2007 to
1.41 O,QO0.00 make 2006 balance.
$6,725.85 of 2005 Cheyenne
294,934.80 q— shifted to 2006 to make 2005
256,500.0@/’ balance.
1011,203.00 |
+“2,993,527.80 931,772.50 931,635.00
$997,872.88 32,607,824.47

2009
$2,607,824.47

2,341,586.59

2,341,586.59
$4,949,411.06

' 2,793,657.50

2,793,657.50
$2,155,753.56

2010

$2,155,753.56

" 2.341,586.59
200,000.00

400,000.00
2,941,586.59
$5,097,340.15

0.00

0.00
$5,097,340.15

TAB R




PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
911 North 7% Avenue

P.O. Box 4169

Pocatello, ID 83205-4169

MEMORANDUM

TO: Chairman Harry Neuhardt and Members of the PDA Commission
FROM: Greg Lanning, Public Works Director
DATE: November 9, 2004

SUBJECT: Clark Street Interchange Construction
Local Match Contribution of $ 202,405.85

DISCUSSION

This item is before the PDA for consideration for funding the local match of $ 202,405.85 for the
construction of the Clark Street Interchange. If granted by the PDA, the terms of the City/State
agreement (attached) will require ' payment up front, and the balance after the project is
completed. This is a two year construction project expected to begin next summer. Please note
$ 50,625 of the match is for water line relocation. The remaining match is 7.72% of the total
project costs related to improvements on the city’s transportation system.

This project has been in concept and design for many years and only recently was completed for
final design and accelerated for construction upon request by the city a couple years ago. The
state had identified the bridges on the interstate crossing Center Street for replacement and if
replaced, the bridges would be lengthened allowing additional lanes and traffic flow underneath
on Center Street. Once complete, in addition to new bridges, there will be additional left turn
and thru lanes on Center Street totaling seven vehicle lanes. Bike lanes will also be added.

Total construction costs will be nearly $5 million and the city has been asked to match 7.72% of
the nearly $2 million of the city improvements on Center Street that include road work, storm
drainage, signs, markings and water line relocation.

If approved for funding by the PDA, the city council will consider entering into an agreement
with the state. The state will be responsible for administering the project and monitoring
construction,

Ce: Mayor Chase
Cac Turner
Robert Chambers
file







FREMES ‘//Z/////////%.

Rocky Mountain Engineering & Surveying
November 8, 2004 155 South 2nd Avenue & FPocatelle, 1D 832071

Voice: (208) 234-0110 9 Fax: (208) 234-0111 ¢ email: rme @rmes.biz

City of Pocatello

Attn: Cac Turner, P.E.
Public Works Engineer
P.0O. Box 4169

Pocatello, ID 832054169

RE: Roosevelt-Alameda Pay Request Analysis
Phase 3-5th Pay Request

Dear Mr. Turner:

We have completed our analysis of the 5th Pay Request on Phase 3 of the Roosevelt
Alameda Neighborhood improvement Project. We recommend a payment of

$32,587.02 be made to Kiggins Concrete.

| have attached the punch list letter that was sent out on October 25, 2004. On
November 9%, RMES re-inspected the punch list items and found that several have not
been completed. This payment refiects a 5% retainage that will not be paid until the

punch list items are complete.

This payment also refiects deductions that were made for liquidated damages along
with a concrete deduction along with Work Change Orders 1-11.

There were large overruns on pavement patch and sidewalk quantities. The sidewalk
guantities were accounted for in the original request made to the PDA; however, the
incorrect quantity amount was placed on the bid sheet. The overrun on pavement patch
is due to the poor condition of the existing pavement along with several changes in
street design from the bid. Two streets, the 600 block of Wayne and the 600 block of
Randolph, were widened from 36 feet to 41 feet after the project was in progress.
These design changes added a substantial amount to the asphalt restoration quantities.

If you have any questions or require additional information please call us.

Sincerely,

Mitchell Greer, P.E.

RMES

Attachments: Payment Progress Report, Application for Payment, and A Letter to
Kiggins Concrete regarding the remaining Punch List ltems.

“Solutions by Design”
Civil ¢ Environmental e Transportation e Planning & Land Developmemt & Municipal e Surveying




APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

/j ROOSEVELT-ALAMEDA NEIGHBORHOOD ROW IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

PHASE 3
Monthly Estimate No. 5 Job No. 21347
Amount
CONtTACE AIMOUNT oottt et e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e v inans $244.050.00
Amount of Approved Extra Work (CHANGE ORDERS1-10)...... $64,536.87

Total Contract e $308,586.87

Less Liquidated Damages & Penalties ~ ....ccoeeiveiceiiinenes RO $1,086.87
Total Earned through _ 111372004 $307,500.00
Less 5% Retainage-Punch List Items Not Completed ...l $15,375.00

NEt AMOUNE DB oot e ettt et e st e e aaenr e eeas $292,125.00

Advance for Materials delivered to Job Site ™ .............. SR $0.00

Less Previous Payment e $259,5637.98

/ ) Balance Due this Payment e $32,587.02

i*****i**********“'**** drk ke dork etk Rk AR AR R A KA TR RE KK R ki R kL dekded ek d ke Ak ke bk dok ek Ak ik k

| certify that the estimates contained in this Monthly Estimate represent the true and
correct amount of work performed or materials supplied for the period indicated.

DATE: I{l/g/a‘ﬁ ROCKY MOUNTAIN ENGINEERING & SURVEYING

(IVHW Greer)

| have examined this Monthly Estimate and concur in the certification of RMES.

. ‘ ) —_—
DATE: ///'/f?/rfé/ City Engineer: ‘/i: j/j/ ,é;w,\

By:

City of Pocatello
Rooseveit Alameda Nighborhood Improvement Project

Pocatello, ID

RARMEZ001\Alameda\Phase 3 documents\pay requests\Pay Request #5\Application for PayFINAL xls



C

ROOSEVELT-ALAMEDA NEIGHBORHOGD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

PHASE 3

Contraslor: Kiggins Concrete
Last Updated: Movember 3, 2004

207-A_[Misc. Removal of Obstructions

A
1,000.00

207-C3_|Ramaval of Cutb and Guiter

.00

207-C2 |Remaval of Concrete

0.75

207-D2_jRemoval of 6™-24" Dia. Tree

275.00

207-D3_|Removal of tree (Larger than 24

500.00

210 SRW Re(alnin Wall

307-A1_|Misc, ‘Surface Resloration

R R iy

20.00
(A SR B

307-0_|Asphait Restoration

307-C_ |Gravel Restorallon

A07-E  Sod Resturallon

pe Unspecified)

706-B  |4'Concrels Valley Guier

i s
i R

1-Jul-04

1,650.00
1,000.08

1-Aug-04

1-Sep-04

e

5

$ (864.00)
5 {1,188.00)
5 -

$ -

H 4,200.00
& ggg* +

(17,588.35)
(1.070.21)

(20,067.85
TRt A
(1,104.00}

1,000.00
1,314.00
4,938.00
4,125.00
£.000.00

i
4,850.00

73,676.35

2.670.21

— 3,455.001
Traffic Control LS, X 4, UUD 00 1% 40000 | 3 3, UUD o0 |s Gﬂﬂ 00 $ - $ - 100% 3 4,000.00
Mobilizallon _ 1 8,500.00 B 80000 | § 4250.00 | $ 425000 | § 5 - $ - 100% $ 850000
Trag Ingtallalion 12 400,01 480000 ) % - $ - E BDD.OD $ - H 4.000.00 17% $ £00.00
Tawing 500 50000} % - $ - $ - $ 50000 § § - 100% $ £00.00
Large Tree Ramoval (Extra) 100.0 500.00 [ § - $ - H] 50000 | § 400,00 | $ - 100% $ 600,00
CO#5_|Reprep Curb and Gulter L. 4200 42000 F & - 3 . 3 420000 | § - $ - 100% $ 420,00
CO#7_|Reprep Curb and Gutter, Removal of Conc. L. 1,326.0 132600 | $ - H - H 1,326.00 | § - $ - 100% $ 1,326.00
coa lave Tree, Place Decorative Curb, R.W. L.8. 1 2.325.0 232500 F % - $ - - 2,32500 | § . - 3 “ 100% $ 2,325.00
CO#8 _|Removal of Obslructions & Base Prep for Valley Guiier L.&. 1 750.0 75000 ) § B $ - H - $ 750,00 | 3 - 100% H 750.00
€O #11_[Fence Repair and Removal @ 296 Pershin L.8. 1 500.00 500.00 | § - -3 - 3 - $ 500,00 | $ - 100% $ 500,00
* Loncrete Change from SW. to Approach B 1025 1.00 1,026.00 | § = $ 1,025.00 § - § - 100% $ 1,025.00
Total $ 266,809.25 % 7,300,00 $ 62,130.25 § 122,40047 § 116,756.45 § (41,677.62) 118%
5% Relainaga s 265.00 $ 3,106.51 % 6,120.01 % 5,837.82
Recommanded Payment 1 6,935.00 $ 59,025.74 % 116,280.16 § 110,918.62 TOTAL EARNED $ 308,586.87
Liguldated Damages 1000
*Work Change Orders 1 through 10 are reflected in the quaniities where applicable, The amounts that can't be “*Concrete Deductlon 5 86.87
refltecied in the quantities are listed separalely. FINAL TOTAL E a07,500.00
“*The concrete placed at 612 Pershing was not formead properly.
RIRME\2001\AlamedaiPhase 3 docur q Inal Fay Reg ayment Pragrass ReporFINAL xis




September 24, 2004

Don Kiggins

Rocky Mountain Engineering & Surveying
155 South 2nd Avenue & Pocatelio, 1D 83201

Voice: (208) 234-0110 # Fax: (208) 234-017171 % email: rme@rmes.hiz

Kiggins Concrete
3610 Hwy 30 W
Pocatello, ID 83201

Re: Final Inspection Punch List

Dear Don,

On October 20, 2004, a final inspection was conducted on Phase 3 of the Roosevelt-
Alameda Neighborhood Improvement Project. Those who conducted this final inspection

include:

LN 'S i N Je—.

Cac Turner and Mick Cuoio, City of Pocatello Engineering Department
Tim Tingey, Pocatello Neighborhood and Community Services

Rob Heuseveldt, RMES

Derek Nisson and Don Kiggins, Kiggin’s Concrete

The following corrections need to be made to the project to receive final approval:

1.

[2.

Place pavement patch and clean up the pile of debris in front of 538
Pershing. Also, clean up the catch basin. The joint between the pavement
patch and the existing pavement will be placed on the watch list for the
warrantee period.

Place pavement patch at 612 Pershing. The quality of the sidewalk is such
that a reduction in price for the sidewalk will be made.

Place more gravel fill behind the sidewalk at the southeast corner of Poplar
and Pershing.

Clean up all scrap concrete on the north side of the 200 block of Poplar.
Also, place more dirt fill between the sidewalk and the fence on the same
side of the street.

Lower the sprinklers at 270 Poplar and adjust the sod.

Replace the Curb and Gutter where the tractor hit it. The curb and gutter
on the east side of the corner will be placed on the watch list during the
warrantee period.

Place a 1 ft strip of sod along the back of the sidewalk at the corner of
Poplar and Washington.

Put caulk in the joint/crack at 578 Washington.

Place gravel behind the sidewalk at 552 and 562 Washington.

. Place Sod behind the sidewalk and clean up the concrete. Also place dirt

fill m the gaps between the two driveways at 559 Washington.

. Clean all of the excess concrete off of the water meters to make them

accessible.
Place Sod along the 500 block Wayne where it hasn’t been placed behind

“Solutions by Design”

Livil ¢ Environmental ¢ Transportation ¢ Planning & land Development # Municipal » Sﬁrveying



the sidewalk.
13. Adjust the sprinkler and replace the sprinkler control lid at 565 Wayne.

14. Write a letter establishing a longer warrantee period for the valley gutters
placed on Wayne, Randolph, and Park.

15. Clean the asphalt on the corner of Poplar and Wayne.

16. Take out the excess concrete piece at 614 Wayne.

17. Take out all of the excess concrete pieces along Wayne.

18. Fill with dirt behind the sidewalk at 660 Wayne.

19. Take out the boards at the corner of Cedar and Park.

20. Place Dirt fills at 652 Park.

21. Clean up the comner of Poplar and Park.

22. Place more dirt fills and replace the gate at 754 Poplar. Also replace the

latch on the smaller gate.
23. Place gravel fills behind the sidewalk at 653 and 657 Randolph.

24, Place sod in the planter at 846 Poplar.

Please correct these items in an expedited manner and inform RMES when they are
complete and ready for inspection.

If you have any further questions or concerns, please contact us.

Cc: Tim Tingey, Mick Cuoio, Cac Turner, City of Pocatello



o

Rocky Mountain Engineering & Surveying

November 9, 2004 ‘ 155 South 2nd Avenue # Pocatello, ID 83201

Don Kiggins

Voice: (208} 234-07110 & Fax: (208) 234-0117 & email: rme@rmes.biz

Kiggins Concrete
3610 Hwy 30 W
Pocatello, ID 83201

Re: Punch List Re-Inspection

Dear Don,

i

On the moming of November 9, 2004, 1 drove through the project to re-inspect the punch
list items to verify their status. There are several items that still require correction.

1.

Eal SN

7.
8,

Place pavement patch and clean up the pile of debris in front of 538 Pershing. Also, cfean up the
catch basin. The joint between the pavement patch and the existing pavement will be placed on

the watch list for the warrantee period.
Place pavement patch at 612 Pershing. The quality of the sidewalk is such that a reduction in price

for the sidewalk will be made.
Place a 1 ft strip of sod along the back of the sidewalk at the corner of Poplar and Washington. -

Put cauik in the joint/crack at 578 Washington.
Place Sod behind the sidewalk and clean up the concrete. Also place dirt fill in the gaps between

the two driveways at 553 Washington.
Write a letter establishing a longer warrantee period for the valley gutters placed on Wayne,

Randolph, and Park.
Place more dirt fills and replace the gate at 754 Poplar. Also replace the latch on the smaller gate.

Place sod in the planter at 820 Poplar.

Please correct these items in an expedited manner and inform RMES when they are
complete and ready for inspection. The retainage will not be released until these items

are corrected.

If you have any further questions or concemns, please contact us.

Sincerely,

W/*?L“M

Robert Heuseveldt

RMES

Cc: Tim Tingey, Mick Cuoio, Cac Tumer, City of Pocatello

“Solutions by Design™

Civil ¢ Environmental- ¢ Transportation & Planning e Land Development & Municipal & Surveying




- R - CHANGE ORDER

No. 1

DATE OF ISSUANCE May 4, 2004 EFFECTIVE DATE May 4, 2004

OWNER City of Pocatello
CONTRACTOR Kiggins Concrete & Construction

Contract: $244,050.00

Project: Roosevelt-Alameda Neighborhood ROW Improvement Project Phase-3
OWNER's Coniract No. 21347 :

ENGINEER RMES

m

NGINEER's Contract No. 21347-3

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description: Extend the start date of the project to May 24, 2004.
Reason for Change Order: Scheduling of a preconstruction meeting.

Attachments: Letter from Derek Nisson concerning the change of the starting date.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Confract Price Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion:
$244.050.00 ‘ July 2, 2004
' } Ready for final payment:
July 12, 2004
{days or dates)
Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Net charige from previous Change Orders No. Oto
Orders No. 0: ’
No. 0 to_ 0 Substantial Completion:
' No Change
$0.00 Ready for final payment:
' No change
(days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:
$244.050.00 No change
: Ready for final payment:
No Change
(days or dates}
Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order: Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 21 days
$0.00 Ready for final payment; 21 days
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: Contract Times with alt approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: July 23, 2004
$244.050.00 Ready for final payment: August 2. 2004
REC?A%ENDEWC/ APPROVED: ACEEPT P
By: ™ 7%/ Bym By:
ENGINEER (A{thorized Signature) OWNER (Authorized Signature) CONTRACTOR(Authorized Signatyre)

Date: g{//"[ / 04 Date: c,; / 5///5/ Date: S5~ / Z"C#'

Roosevelt Alameda Neighborhood WCD Page f RMES

Right-of-Way Improvement Project
Phase3




2

AT

T i e
o 5,

‘May 04 04 01:38p

T

Kiggins Concrete & Const. 208-232-2790 P-

Kiggins Concrete & Construction

3610 Hwy 30 W -- Pocatello, ID 83201
Phone: (208) 233-9165

Fax: (208B) 232-2790

Tuesday, May 04, 2004

Re: Alameda - Roosevelt Phase 3

To Mitch Greer,

Roosevelt Phase 3 project
eed. We also would like to

We would like to extend the start date of the Alameda-
To May 24,2004. We have yet 1o receive a Notice Proc
schedule a preconstruction meeting.

Derek Nisson




RMES //////Z%.

Rocky Mountain Engineering & Surveying
June 15, 2004 155 South 2nd Avenue & Pocatelio, ID 83201

Voice: (208} 234-0170 e Fax: (208} 234-0111 ¢ email: rme@rmes.biz

Don Kiggins
Kiggins Concrete
3610 Hwy 30 W
Pocatello, |D 83201

Dear Don,

We have processed Work Change Order #2, and the City of Pocatello has

approved moving the starting date back to June 28, 2004. This date was chosen
instead of July 6 because the project is to be completed before September. The
approved starting date changes the date of substantial completion to August 27,

2004.
The terms of the change order are as follows:

1. Kiggins Concrete is to create and deliver a flyer to every property within the
project area explaining the change in the starting date. The project area includes
the 500 and 600 blocks running south to north between Pine and Cedar.

2. Kiggins Concrete is to remove all of the traffic control until the starting date.

These conditions are to be met by Friday, June 18, 2004 or this change will be
void. Please call us if you have any guestions regarding this change order.

SincerelyM_

Robert Heuseveldt
RMES

Cc: Cac Turner, City of Pocatello

Attachment

“Selutions by Design™

Civii ® Environmental & Transportation & Planning ¢ Land Development & Municipal & Surveying




CHANGE ORDER

DATE OF ISSUANCE June 15, 2004

OWNER City of Pocatelio
CONTRACTOR Kiggins Concrete & Construction
Contract: $244.050.00

No. 2
EFFECTIVE DATE June 15, 2004

ENGINEER RMES

Project: Roosevelt-Alameda Neighborhood ROW Improvement Project Phase-3

OWNER's Contract No. 21347

ENGINEER's Contract No, 21347-3

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description: Extend the start date of the project to June 28, 2004.

Conditions: Deliver a flyer or a letter to all properties between Jefferson, Yeilowstone, Pine, and Cedar. Remove

traffic control until starting date.

Reason for Change Order: Attached Letter from the Contractor.

Attachments: Letter from Derek Nisson conceming the change of the starting date.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$244.050.00

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion:
July 2. 2004
Ready for final payment:

July 12, 2004
(days or dates)

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change

Orders
No. 0 to_ 0O

$0.00

Net change from previous Change Orders No. 1 to
No. 1:
Substantial Completion:
21 Calendar Days
Ready for final payment:

21 Calendar Days
(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$244.050.00

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Compietion:
July 23. 2004
Ready for final payment:

August 2, 2004
(days or dates)

Net increase (decrease} of this Change Order:

$0.00

Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 35 days
Ready for final payment: 35 days

Contract Price with al! approved Change Orders.

$244.050.00

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Substantial Compietion: August 27, 2004
Ready for final payment: September 6, 2004

APPROVED

Z;:: [ifv/z é/ A;%
O JNER (Authorized Signature) N

Date: (ﬂ"f7-—0({,

B .
Ey EER {Authonzed Signature)
Date é/ 5/”%‘ Date:

WCD Page !

Roosevelt Alameda Neighborhood
Right-of-Way Improvement Project
Phase3

LYY
S S

RMES




Kiggins Concrete & Construction
3610 Hwy 30 W -- Pocatello, ID 83201

Phone: {208) 233-914%

AR e

Fax: {208} 232-2790

WNA & B T Ll gt L )l B I YA AT TN W R YT e SL WA u.'l‘.li - T T

Tuesday, June 08, 2004

To Rob,

We would like to make a request to move the start date of the Alameda-Roosevelt
te July 6, 2004. This allows families to enjoy the July 4™ holiday without
construction in frent of their house. Due to weather issues and product issues we
have fallen behind on another project. We would like to give this project our
undivided attention, We are also scheduled to have the 4" and 5™ project

compieted by then.
Thank You / /\

Derek Nisson

el ettt i g — e Vs T e e

I T L T



\J

CHANGE ORDER

No.3
EFFECTIVE DATE July 2, 2004

ENGINEER RMES

DATE OF ISSUANCE July 2, 2004

OWNER City of Pocatello
CONTRACTOR Kiggins Concrete & Construction

Contract: $244,050.00
Project Rooseveit-Alameda Neighborticod ROW Improvement Project Phase-3
OWNER's Condract No. 21347 ENGINEER's Contract No. 21347-3

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description:

538 Pershing Avenue
-Change 320 ft2 of Sidewalk to Approach as shown on the attached plan (Sheet 1).

612 Pershing _
-Place 350 ft2 of Sidewalk and 185 ft2 of Approach as shown on the attached plan

(Sheet 2).
-135 ft2 of Pavement Patch Behind the new Sidewalk.

604 Popiar
-Change 90 ft? of Sidewalk to Approach as shown on the attached plan (Sheet 3).

-Place 100 ft? of Gravel to match the approach mentioned above in to the existing
gravel driveway.

648 Poplar o
-Change 110 f? of Sidewalk to Approach as shown on the attached plan (Sheet 4).

-Place 125 ft? of Concrete to match into the existing sidewalk and parking approach.

800 Poplar
-Make the changes shown on the attached plan (Sheet 5}). The Owner is going to pay

for the change.

555 Jefferson
-Change 80 ft2 of Sidewalk to Approach as shown on the attached plan (Sheet 6).

621 Park
-Change 140 ft2 of Sidewalk to Approach as shown on the attached plan (Sheet 7).

Reason for Change Order: Changes were requested by the City of Pocatello that wouid
accommodate the property owners more effectively.

Attachments: Plan Sheets for 538 Pershing (sheet 1), 612 Pershing (Sheet 2), 604 Poplar
(Sheet 3), 648 Popiar (Sheet 4), 800 Poplar (Sheet 5), 555 Jefferson (Sheet 6), 621 Park

(Sheet 7), Quantities and Price Breakdown.

Roosevelt Alamada Neighborhood WCD Page / RMES

Rightof-Way Improvement Project

Phase3




CHANGE ORDER

@ CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: " CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion:

$244,050.00 July 2, 2004

Ready for final payment:

July 12, 2004
(days or dates)

Original Contract Price

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Net change from previous Change Orders No. 2 to

Orders No. 2:
No. 2to 2: Substantial Compietion:

56 Days
$0.00 Ready for final payment:

56 Days
(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantiai Compietion:

$244.050.00 Auaust 27, 2004

Ready for final payment:
September 6, 2004

{days or dates)

Net increase (deereaee) of this Change Order: Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: _0 Days

$2.966.25 Ready for final payment: 0 Days

) Contract Price with alt approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all approved Change-Orders:
Substantial Completion: August 27, 2004

$247.016.25 - _ Ready for final paymga}éegtember 6, 2004

RECOMMENDELD: APPROVED: ) AC EPTER .
By: v@h/ BV:MB : |

ENGINEER (A o’rized’ Signature) OWNER (Authorized Signature) CONTRA

Date: ‘7; é/ﬂ‘f Date: Z/é/ﬂj’ Date: & ~2-0¢

%
Roosevelt Alameda Neighborhood WCD Page 2 RMES
Right-of-Way Improvement Project
FPhase3d




S

~ PERSHING AVE.

R

T

TN

Eaéky Mountain Engineering & Surveying
TS South 2ud Avescs § Poceizlo, I SIXI
FINCE: (208 EHCTI0 W FAT 00 310717 @y EMAML: roedrmoniis

M

FROJECT NO,

21347

ROOSEVELT-ALAMEDA NEIGHBORHOOD

CiTY OF POCATELLO
ROW IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

CRAVENG MAME

538 PERSHING

5 SHEET 4 T
3 1 _ 3




N

h ual

(o)
D,

29+00

2)

GRAPHIC SCALE
-20 ‘o 10

( IX FEET )
1 inch = 20 ft

=S,

Racky Mauntaln Engfneering & Survey!ng

125 Socrth 2nd dvwnwe & Pocteds, T XIXTY
YOICE (208} IIEO1TD ; FAX: (083 2360111 @ ERREN: resiiromre bix

| -

o
— 1 +
ma QO
- N

ROOSEVELT-ALAMEDA NEIGHBORHOOD

CITY OF POCATELLO
ROW IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

DRAWMING NALE

612 Pershing




614
C

]

B R ——
RN — =1
| : “:‘\ D T T T P PPy mmmmm m e e e an o m— S '
= ] !
[="1 iy ~ f
4.
o ] |
|
— ] |
. |
L | |
I i !
| e }
] H i

o)

O

+
(o))
-
N

/‘
2040

HENENE

AN
MATCH LINE
T4+22 62

| ROOSEVELT-ALAMEDA NEIGHBORHOOD |

DRAWING NANE

CITY OF POCATELLO | 604 Ppar
ROW IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

Rocky Mauntain Englneerfn_q & Sunfeylng
155 Sacth 2nd Averew @ Pocatelio, i 3201 _
PNCE 20t 2340110 .rm:m;rmn @ LD reermes Xr i




648 -

i
[ N

GRAPHIC SCALE

-0 0 10

( IN FEET )
1inch = 20 ftL

20

Rocky Mountain Eng’lneerfng & Surveying :
LI

Fouth 2nd Arwoes Focxtedic, 17 K01

ROOSEVELT-ALAMEDA NEIGHBORNOOD

CITY OF POCATELLO

ROW IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

VORGEY [ 2343710 dp FAX) (2507 23460111 & BN roodrmon. T

PROZJECT NO.
' 21347

DRAVANG HAME

648 Poplar

SHEET 2

4




v 70 ’APP/‘FOA@

F.UlM % —=———

A PN Wi

20 AFPFROACH

Al e~
o ! s f
e \—,5(() 10" APPROACH 810 —

‘\ 800 SR
l | b
[T Q
S | ~
) E
|:q -
L

F =~

70
|_u \

..........

GRAPHIC SCALE

0 10 20

‘ ; T
POPLAR ST. Lo 50 1

ROOSEVELT-ALAMEDA NEIGHBORHOOD }

ﬁﬁ/ M. CITY OF POCATELLO

- Rocky Mountain En_qineerlng & Surveying

T e 4 e it & B e ROW IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

| 34+0020+87

DRAYANG NAME

8 800 Poplar




555

1 inch = 20 ft

iH
< n
w ;
,!-20 [} ] 10 20
B ( IN FEET ) —

0 ) }
°  JEFFERSON AVE. 3100

|
"

I [u

Rocky Mountain Engineering & Surveying
[ 1D szt

155 Sowtts fnd Aveme

VORCT: 2085 2360170 i FAD Pl I360111 @ ZRAK: reedres.bic

ROOSEVELT-ALAMEDA NEIGHBORHOOD

CITY OF POCATELLO
ROW IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

PROGECT MO
21347

DRAWING NAME

555 Jefferson




CHANGE ORDER

DATE OF ISSUANCE July 15, 2004
OWNER City of Pocatello

CONTRACTOR Kiggins Concrete & Construction

Contract: $244.050.00

Project: Roosevelt-Alameda Neighborhood ROW Improvement Project Phase-3

No. 4
EFFECTIVE DATE July 15, 2004

ENGINEER RMES

OWNER's Contract No. 21347

ENGINEER's Contract NO 21347-3

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description: 696 Wayne Avenue-Change 80 ft? of Sidewalk to Approach as shown on the
attached plan (Sheet 8). The cost will be $1.00 x 80 ft* = $80.00 which will be paid by the

owner directly to Kiggins.

Reason for Change Order: Property owner requested change and is paying for it.
Aftachments: Plan Sheet for 696 Wayne (sheet 8).

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$244,050.00

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion:

July 2, 2004
Ready for final payment:

July 12, 2004
(days or dates)

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change
Orders
No. 110 3:

$0.00

Net change from previous Change Orders No. 2 to
No. 2:
Substantial Completion:
56 Days
Ready for final payment:

56 Days
(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$247.016.25

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:
August 27, 2004

Ready for final payment:
September 6, 2004

~(days or dates)

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order:

$0.00

Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Compietion: 0 Days
Ready for final payment: 0 Days

$247,016.25

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion; _August 27, 2004
Ready for final payWthember 6, 2004

MMENDED:
77/ M%M

APPROVED:

—INC -
Byz‘ﬁw//// Lo A_—

d@thonze{&gnatu re)
Date: [M /¢ y Zﬁ Date:

Roosevelt Alameda Neighborfiood WCD Page !.

Right-of-Way fmprovement Project
Phase3d

OWNER (Authorized Signature) CTONTRACTOR Authonzed Suﬁ@re)

Z/’//é//}/ Date; 7//Q o4

RMES




:/w

CHANGE ORDER

DATE OF ISSUANCE August 9, 2004

OWNER City of Pocatelio

CONTRACTOR Kiggins Concrete & Construction

Contract: $244.050.00

Project: Rooseveft-Alameda Neighborhood ROW improvement Project Phase-3

No.3
EFFECTIVE DATE August 8, 2004

ENGINEER RMES

OWNER's Contract No. 21347

ENGINEER's Contract No. 21347-3

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description: 604 Wayne Avenue — Change curb alignment and remove four (4) trees and one (1) stump as
shown on the attached plan (Sheet 1). The cost for prepping curb again will be $5.00 x 84’ (ft.) = § 420.00 and the
cost for removing trees will be $ 600.00 x 5 ea. = $3000.00 which will be paid by project funds. (The unit price for
free removal is $500.00. Kiggins requested an extra $100.00 per tree due to the size of the free which was not
reflected in the original bid tab for the project.) 10 Extra Days for ali changes made to the project.

Reason for Change Order; Property owner requested change and the City of Pocatello accepted change.
Attachments: Plan Sheet for 604 Poplar (Sheet §). Letters from Kiggins requesting extra moneys and days.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIiMES:

' Qriginal Contract Price

$244,050.00

QOriginal Contract Times:
Substantial Completion:

July 2, 2004
Ready for finai payment;

July 12, 2004
(days or dates)

Net Increase from previous Change Orders
No. 1to 4;

$2,966.25

Net change from previous Change Orders No. 1 to
No. 4:
Substantial Completion:
56 Davs
Ready for final payment:

56 Days
(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$247.016.25

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:
August 27. 2004

Ready for final payment:

September 6, 2004
(days or dates)

Net increase of this Change Order:

$3.420.00

Net increase this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 10 Days
Ready for final payment: 10 Days

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:
$250.436.25

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Substantial Completion: _September 6, 2004
Ready for final payment: September 16, 2004
P

RECLGMMENDE %M APPROVED:
By: By:

- _ACKSFPT
,é By:

y y . .
ENGINEER (Authprized Signature) OWNER (Authorized Signature) CONTRACTOR(Authorized Si
Date: /f , ﬁ[ / Date: if////’/é/é/ Date: _ & "/ 0-0¢4
Roosevelt Alameda Neighborhood WCD Page ! / RMES

Right-of-Way Improvement Project
Phase3 :




i T = . [
A i —
3 | B S
| ! -
] | x ©
8 N N 1 |
|| | ==
| ! [
| _ . _
i I }
i | ] ||
| ! L ’
. |
: = - {
(5 AR
| < B E
i LI bl
g =z ]l i i REMOVE EXISTING
TREE AND STUMP
I
| e
i i T
o = / 604 612
I 1 | I REMOVE AND REPLACE 36' (FT.)
i e ; ;? —% [ OF CHAIN LINK FENCE
(A L.
| ﬁ
i l I A e -~ TWENTY FOOT APPROACH
| N e
| ~/E (] N P SO
I P\ AN /
% | WAL 57 ¢ 1 N Y/ N
I iy |
I /'/ .
et i N - NEW CURB ALIGNMENT
GRAPI-'IIC SCALE RETAIN &pF;)TECT REMOVE EXISTING
~20 e 1w = EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT TREES
( IN FEET )
Hj 1 inchl = 20 ft ((
- /% ROOSEVELT-ALAMEDA NEIGHBORHOOD {
Hockyj’lguhtgﬁfz ﬂrg[nrlng&Sa{/e'ﬂng CITY OF POCATELLO
o & 0 o s o ROW IMPROVEMENT PROJECT




Kiggins Concrete & Construction
3610 Hwy 30 W -- Pocatello, ID 83201
Phone: (208) 233-9165

Fax: (208) 232-2790

Tuesday, August 03, 2004

To Rob,

When we originally bid the Phase 3 project all the Trees that needed removed
where stumps. The 4 Trees on the corner of Wayne and Poplar cost more to
remove than we placed in the bid. We are requesting an additional $100.00 per
tree for the 4 trees on Poplar and 2 Trees at 640 Randolph. These six trees
differ substantially from the trees that were indicated on the plans at bid time,

Last year our Phase 1 bid we charged $750.00 per tree.
oo

Derek Nisson




Kiggins Concrete & Construction

3610 Hwy 30 W -- Pocatello, ID 83201
Phone: (208) 233-5165
Fax: (208)232-2790

Monday, August 02, 2004
To Rob,
We are requesting a 14 working day extension to our contract. The changesfo

Randolph and the changes made on the corner of Poplar and Wayne have delayed
our progress. We are ready to start working on the East side of Randolph and are

waiting for correct grade stakes.

Th You

Derek Nisson

Ar i TIeTOAT hT 7T JRET/EZITT




CHANGE ORDER

DATE OF ISSUANCE July 26, 2004

OWNER City of Pocatello
CONTRACTOR Kiggains Concrete & Construction

Contract: $244,050.00

Project: Roosevelt-Alameda Neighborhood ROW Improvement Project Phase-3

No. &
EFFECTIVE DATE July 26, 2004

ENGINEER RMES

OWNER's Contract No. 21347

ENGINEER's Contract No. 21347-3

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description: 608 East Cedar-Change 100 ft? of sidewalk to driveway approach @ $1.00 per ft* as shown on the

attached Plan Sheet 1. {100 ft* x $1.00 = $100.00).

Move the sidewalk to the back of the curb and gutter along the east side of Randoiph.

Remove 2 trees in front of 640 Randolph. {2 x $275.00 =

$550.00)

Replace 2 trees in front of 640 Randolph. (2 x $$400.00 = $800.00)
Place a 25 ft approach in front of 664 Randolph instead of the 18 ft approach that is shown on the plans. {Change

paid for by owner directly to Kiggins Concrete @ $1.00 x 28 ft* = $28.00)
Reason for Change Order: Reguested by property owners and approved by the City.

Attachments: Plan Sheet for 609 East Cedar. (Sheet 1).

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price

$244.050.00

Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion:

July 2, 2004
Ready for final payment:

July 12, 2004
{days or dates)

Net Increase (Decrease} from previcus Change

Orders
No.1to5:

$5.886.25

Net change from previous Change Orders No. 1 to
No. 4:
Substantial Compietion:
56 Days
Ready for final payment:

56 Days
(days}

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

$249,936.25

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:
August 27, 2004

Ready for final payment:
September 6, 2004

(days or dates)

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order:

$1450.00

Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 0 Days
Ready for final payment: 0 Days

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Substantial Completion: August 27. 2004
Ready for final payment: September 6, 2004

$251,386.25
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPT »
By:s ' By £ Y %@m,\B —L-
ENGINEER (Authorized SIg OWNER (Authorized Signature) CONTRACTOR(Authorized Signatyr
Date:__ 7. Z@ﬂ?/{’ Date: 7227 /z7 ¢ Date: 8’2,—0‘;/‘
RMES

Roosevelt Alameda Neighborhood WCD Page !

Right-of-Way Improvement Project
Phase3




L/

CHANGE ORDER

. No. 7
DATE OF ISSUANCE August 9, 2004 EFFECTIVE DATE August 8, 2004

OWNER City of Pocatello ENGINEER RMES
CONTRACTOR Kiggins Concrete & Construction

Contract; $244.050.00
Project: Roosevelt-Alameda Neighborhood ROW Improvement Project Phase-3
OWNER’s Contract No. 21347 ENGINEER's Contract No. 21347-3

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description: -604 East Poplar-Remove 11’ of Curb and Gutter and widen the driveway approach to be 23' wide. Total for Change =

$564.50 which will be paid by the property owner directly to Kiggins.
-609 East Cedar-Remove existing concrete driveway back o the 2nd exposed joint and replace concrete sloping it away from the fence

and house as specified in the field. Total Cost = $576.00

-Add 1 additional day to the completion date for the work. )
-Re-prep 150 ft of Curb and Gutter on the North west side of Park to match the vertical curve at the intersection of Park and E. Cedar. Total

Cost = $750.00.
Reason for Change Order: Work Changes requested by property owners and Engineer to prevent drainage problems.

Attachments: Cost break down for changes.
CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Times:

Original Centract Price
Substantial Completion:

$244.050.00 : July 2, 2004
Ready for final payment:
July 12, 2004

(days or dates)

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Nét change from previous Change Orders No. 1 to

Orders No. 6:
No. 110 6: Substantial Completion;
, 66 Days
$7,836.25 Ready for final payment:
66 Days

(days)

Contract Times prior to this -Change Order:
Substantial Completion:
' September 6. 2004

Coniract Price prior to this Change Order:

$251,886.25

Ready for final payment:
September 16. 2004

{days or dates}

Net increase (decrease} this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 1 Days
$1,326.00 Ready for final payment: 1 Days

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order:

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: September 7, 2004
Ready for final payment September 17, 2004

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

$253,212.25
[ -
%MENDE %/ APPROVED: . ACS‘;TED -
A 17/ P
ENG(N 7&!10 ed Signature) OWNER (Authorized Signature) CONTRACTOR(Authorized S‘Tgnatuw
Date: g Date: ,{//f/l’f Date: _ & “/(]’04
Roosevelt A.'arneda Neighborhood WCD Page / RMES

Right-of-Way Improvement Project
Phased




?MES///////// Roasewelt Mameda. Prose 3

Rocky Mountain Engineering & Surveying _ _
q Focused on Solutions Noctnirest Crron POJ"'R

) 155 South 2nd Avenue # Pocatelfo, 1D 83201
Voice: {208) 234-0110  Fax: (208) 234-07171 & Web: www.rmes.biz DATE PAGE of

Kecrevelt  Chovwers
- RLQW—P ook lowec 1SO §h o CLG o Tl
Norfin  weatr  side o5 Peckl @ s 00 pc LF

500t x & 5.00 = | 750,00

-

#T’.m, exteasi o oty 4 rt&\:u.-};to\ N ?nu\iaus

| c)»ufwz;. oS S ,|
o Poie By POA

Civil ® Environmental & Transportation # Planning # Surveying




e S /////////é’/fz Rosseve\t Alownde, Prose 3

Rocky Mountain Engineering & Surveying —Goy E PDP\&C -
/w Focused on Solutions

. 155 South 2ad Avenue « Pocatello, 1D 83207
Voice: (208) 234-01710 & Fax: {208) 234-0117 « Wel www.rmes. biz DATE %_ Ct -OL{ PAGE oF

Rooseve lt Ckxom-vag,s:

£04H East POP\CL?‘ .

* cppreacia o e 23 Wide on Hovralolpin
ot
— AddYonall Conacche appreati ed2. 1 r{r.00 135-??/{:{,;\

N o o
(Bsd Price) (_C;‘L-oﬂ'fj. W)

8ot « BSFr= > = Tokal squon fectage
B fLi w2 3s =[§355 00

— o cuy —7 [B150.00)\

— 1\ Rewaved of CHC @ 4 3.00 ow,oo’r'

I\« £2.00 A433.00 I

= N New C+G @ 415D per oot

i f nso ':s[HlQCo-‘S'O /

— lolm.g acelidioned Timne

£ Tokal 8 955.00
| s0-.-00
232, A0

| 26.50

[H 5GH S0 !
| Pa\ck B\/ Omv\@_C‘

T

Civil ® Environmental # Transportation + Planning % Surveying




-~

?MES////////////X@ Roczevelt Alawnda. Phase D

Rocky Mountain Engineering & Surveying I OC\ _E
! —_ e lac -

Focused on Solutions

155 South 2nd Avenue # Pacatello, (D 83287

b’aice: {208) 234-0110 % Fax: (208) 234-0717 « Wed: www.rmes.biz DATE PAGE oF

Rocmeveltr Clronsps

0 . Cedow

Y We meeddn Temenoe QD eerkhave 06 Coverk 4o
modelh e eﬁb*‘lns eppCeoch lm-\ﬂ‘\’\_l_d\r‘:w,
~ Rewoe L' %3 = 1288 & (oerd @ BOAS perlt™

787 = & 0.3 HAG.0

- P\Mﬂ- \1%%1 OQ‘ MC.A.J df,ﬂ:uy QFE 53[1
e 8§07 +b oo =¥ FS pex L&

2887 32,75 = # 480,80 l

Toral H 9C.00
HR0.00

EEee)

Pord @Dy [t

—

Civil * Environmental * Transportation 4 Planning * Surveying




CHANGE ORDER

_ No. 8
/\) DATE OF ISSUANCE August 11, 2004 EFFECTIVE DATE August 11. 2004
- ) OWNER City of Pocatelio ENGINEER RMES

CONTRACTOR Kiggins Concrete & Construction

Contract: $244,050.00
Project. Roosevelt-Alameda Neighborhood ROW Improvement Project Phase-3
ENGINEER's Contract No. 21347-3

OWNER's Contract No. 21347

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description:
() -615 Randolph-Install a 30 ft approach instead of the 20" approach shown on the pians. Cost of change 40 fi¢ x $1.00 = $40.00 which will

be pald directly to Kiggins Concrete by the Property Cwner.-
—FF-672 Randalph-Replace 20 ft of Curb and Gutter for approach
2615 Wayne-remove one tree larger than 24" in diameter. Gost of chan

with reguiar curb and gutter. Cost of change $300.00.-
ge: $500.00 + $100.00 (requested by coniractor for larger trees) =

$600.00. .
—-=t-690 Pershing-Place Curb in front of the eﬂgtijlg sidewalks on the East Side of the store. Cost of change = $1000.00; however, the project
spiit the cost with the contractor and pay for§500.00" S
/

7 655 Wayne-Move the existing tree to a different location. Cost of chan
+4697 Wayne-Remove 2 trees larger than 24" @ $500.00 per tree. Remove

5 x $275.00 = $2,375.00. I
—~—= -646 Poplar-Instail cub retaining wall. Cost for mang@w attached invoice from Conlractor for price breakdown.)

Reason for Change Order: PNHS development project plans to gain access to the property from the alley way.
Attachments: Letter regarding the change orders from the contractor

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

5trees @ 327400 per lree. Cost of the change 2 x $500.00 +

Original Contract Price Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion:

T ) ] s244.050.00 July 2. 2004
: Ready for final payment.

July 12, 2004
{days or dates)

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Net change from previous Change Orders No. 1to

Orders No. 7:
No.1to7: Substantial Comptletion:
67 Days
$9.162.25 Ready for final payment:
67 Days

(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:

$253.212.25 September 7, 2004

Ready for final payment:

September 17, 2004
(days or dates)

Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 8 Days
Ready for final payment: 8 Days

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order.

$5.300.00

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: _September 15, 2004
Ready for final payment: September 25, 2004

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

$258,512.25

Roosevelt Alameda Neighborhood WCD Page | RMES

Right-of-Way Improvement Project
Phase3




W,

CHANGE ORDER

N
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: A”CEE& i .
By: By: M/ &/ /M\BXF{ = =
CONTRACTOR(Authorized Signayure)

ENGIN (Authorized Signature)

 Date: f / 24/04‘

Rooseveft Alameda Neighborfiood
Right-of-Way Improvement Project
Fhasel )

OWNER (Authorized Signature)

Date: /f/,zqf // ,y

" WCD Page 2

Date: & L7-0 q

RMES



Kiggins Concrete & Construction

3610 Hwy 30 W -- Pocatello, ID 83201
Phone: (208) 233-9165
Fax: (208)232-2790

TR ARND RN F BT R AN 2 W AT
Wednesday, August 18, 2004

To Rob,

Request for change order.

655 Wayne, the home owner requested that we move his tree instead of removing
and replacing. We are able to move this tree for the same price as cutting in down

and replacing it.

697 Wayﬁe, on the Wayne side of the property we removed 2 tree's larger than
24". We also still need to remove (5) 6"-24" Trees on the Cedar side of the

property.

With the changes to staking on Wayne we are requesting an additional 4 days of
contract time. Ali the water meters have to be moved, this has stopped our '

progress substantially.
i
We are also requesting 1 day for change order 8

We are also requesting 2 day for Pershing work and 1 day for tree removal on
change order 9

These extra days can be placed on change order 10 or 11, or modify change orders
8 &9. |

We need the staking and engineering preformed in a more an expedited fashion.
We currently have approximately 400 feet of staking we can not currently use.
We are at a stand still on excavation and concrete placement.




W

7 | CHANGE ORDER

No. S
EFFECTIVE' DATE August 30, 2004

DATE OF ISSUANCE Augqust 30, 2004
ENGINEER RMES

OWNER City of Pocatello
CONTRACTOR Kiggins Concrete & Construction

Contract: $244,050.00
Project: Roosevelt-Alameda Neighborhood ROW Improvement Project Phase-3
OWNER's Contract No. 21347 ENGINEER's Contract No. 21347-3

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description:-Install a 4’ Valley Gutter (ltem 3 706-B) on the East Leg of the Poplar and Randolph intersection as
shown on the attached plan sheet {Total Area = 200ft?). Cost for Change: Additional concrete-100 ft2 {(We overbid
the original quantity by 100 f2) x $20.00 = $2000.00. Additional asphalt-470 ft2 x $1.60 = $752.00. Total $2000.00

+ $752.00 = $2,752.00.
-Replace 80 f? of Concrete Sidewalk with Concrete Approach at 754 E. Poplar. Change is to be paid by the owner

{80 ft* x $1.00 = $80.00).
Reason for Change Order: PNHS development project plans to gain access to the property from the alley way.

Attachments: Plan Sheet 1-800 E. Poplar

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Cantract Price Original Cantract Times:
Substantial Completion:
$244,050.00 July 2, 2004
Ready for final payment
July 12, 2004
{days or dates)
Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Chang Net change from previous Change Orders No. 1 to
Orders : No. 7:
No.1to 7; Substantial Completion:
75 Days
$14,462.25 Ready for final payment:
75 Days
(days)
Contract Price priar to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
' Substantial Completion:
$258.512.25 September 15, 2004

Ready for final payment:
September 25, 2004

(days or dates)
Net increase {(decrease) of this Change Order: Net increase {decrease) this Change Order:
. Substantial Completion: _3 Days
$2,752.00 Ready for final payment: 3 Days
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
) Substantial Completion: September 18. 2004
84.25 Ready for final payment: September 28, 2004

$261.2

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACQEPTEDY| ! o
By: %A%W//]Mc/ BY: L i ¥ Bﬁf; | ( _
ENGI’NEER gAuthorized-S_ignature) OWNER (Authorized Signature) CONWOR(Authori‘zed Signatdy
Date: g/27/’f¢ Date: __£/3// 2% Date: 7= /- 0Y

Roosevelt Alameda Ne/ighborhood wCo Pag: ! / RMES

Right-of-Way Improvement Project
Phase3




! AN O
L

Q ! T

B i

I

g

i

bl

e e

e P i

SR R S N i

/ | T T T T i

g,....;,;-
)|
— : !
i
‘ 1
- ]
|
!
) I
!
: N, /
N i .
=
o @
i S
=

&
TT

MATCH LINE
20+87.70
<L L S

—_—

< < 4

/%, ROOSEVELT-ALAMEDA NEIGHBORHOOD
2

: Rackyﬂountain Engineering&.'.-‘urveymg CITY OF POCATELLO
o o o @ B ROW IMPROVEMENT PROJECT




o

CHANGE ORDER

DATE OF ISSUANCE September 15,2004
OWNER City of Pocateflo

CONTRACTOR Kiagins Concrete & Construction

Confract: $244.050.00

No. 10

EFFECTIVE DATE September 15,2004
ENGINEER RMES

Project: Roosevett-Alameda Neighborhood ROW Improvement Project Phase-3
ENGINEER's Contract No. 21347-3

OWNER's Contract No. 21347

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description: Remove 12" diameter tree at 613 Randoiph @ $275.00 per tree. Cost for change = $275.00.
-istall a 4 Valley Gutter on Poplar as shown on the attached plan sheet. Cost for change: 170 2 x §20.00 =
$3,400.00. Removal of obstructions and base prep @ $750 (for this valley gutter and the valley gutter on Change

Order #9. 450 ft? x $1.60 = $720.00.

Reason for Change Order: Water is gathering and developing a substantial puddie on the comer of Foplar

and Wayne.
Atftachments: Plan Sheet for 604 Poplar

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price
$244.050.00

Originai Contract Times:
Substantial Completion:
July 2, 2004
Ready for final paymert:

July 12, 2004
(days or dates)

Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change
Orders
No. 1to 9

$17.214.25

Net change from previous Change Orders No. 1 to
No. 8: :
Substartial Completion:
78 Days
Ready for final payment:

78 Days
(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Crder:

$261.264.25

Coniract Times prior o this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:
September 18, 2004

Ready for final payment:
September 28, 2004

{days or dates)

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order:

$5.145.00

Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Compietion: 7 Days
Ready for final paymeni: 7 Days

$266.400.25

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

¥ Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Substantiai Completion: September 252004

Ready for final payment. October 5, 2004 .

Date: Sqﬁflﬁ,zmét

Rogsevelt Alameda Neighborhood
Right-of-Way Improvement Project
Phaseld

APPROVED:

. ACEEPTED
OWNER (Authorized Signature) CONTRACTOR{Authorized Slgnétphe)

(&%
v

WD Page |

Date: ///A;//j/ Date: 9’/7'0{#

RMES




WAYNE AVE.

Rocky Mourniain ‘-_Egglnoadng

|
H %
)|
S —=-
| [N POPLAR ST.
. GRAPHIC SCALE IIINSTALLA 4';ALLEY GUTTER ) )
) Il

TEE Socth Suy
TN (W) ZME1 18 @ FATD (300 254-3111 @ uw

ROOSEVELT-ALAMEDA NEIGHBORNOOD | 213

DRAWING NAME

ROW IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

CITY OF POCATELLO 604 Poplar




)

PR o CHANGE ORDER

No. 11

DATE OF ISSUANCE November 1. 2004 EFFECTIVE DATE November 1, 2004
ENGINEER RMES

OWNER City of Pocatello
CONTRACTOR Kiggins Concrete & Construction
Contract: $244,050.00
Project. Roosevelt-Alameda Neighborhood ROW Improvement Project Phase-3
ENGINEER's Contract No. 21347-3

OWNER's Contract No. 21347

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:

Description:
Additional Quantities (Added to Total)

-ltem 207-C1 Removal of C & G, 288 L.F. @ 3.00 per L.F. = $864.00

-ltem 207-C2 Removal of SW, 1584 ft2 @ $0.75 per fiZ = $1,188.00

-item 210-SRW Retaining Wall, 210 ft* @ $20.00 per ft* = $4,200.00

-Item 307-C-Gravel Restoration 1,070.21 fi@ $1.0 per ft2 = $1,070.21
-item 307-D-Asphalt Restoration 10,992.72 f*@ $1.60 per ft* = $17,588.35
-ltem 706-E-Concrete SW 7,297.4 f* @ $2.75 = $20,067.85 '

-ltem 901-Irrigation Systems 368 L.F. @ $3.00 = $1,104.00

-Item 2040-Fence Repair 699 L.F. @ $5.00 = $3,495.00
-Remove the fence and place the gate at 296 Pershing. Cost of work =$500.

Quantities Not Used (Taken out of Tofal)
-item 307-E Sod Restoration 5,913.5 @ $0.65 =$3,843.79

" ltem 706-B 4’ Valley Gutter 2.8 f*@ $20.00 =$56.00

-ltem 2020-Tree Instaiiation 10 trees @ $400.00 per tree = $4,000.00

Reason for Change Order: Unexpected quantity changes encountered during construction. Quantities

weren't included in the original bid tab.
Attachments: Letter from Kiggins Concrete regarding the pavement patch.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Criginal Contract Times:

Criginal Contract Price
Substantial Completion:

$244 050.00 ) July 2, 2004
Ready for final payment:
July 12, 2004 -
{days or dates)
Net Increase {Decrease) from previous Change Net change from previous Change Orders No. 1 to
Orders No. 14:
No. 1to 10: Substantial Completion:
85 Days
$22.369.25 Ready for final payment:
85 Days

(days)

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion:

$266.409.25 September 25, 2004

—— el ——

Ready for final payment:
October 5, 2004

(days or dates)

Roosevelt Alameda Neighborhood WCD Page | RMES.

Right-of-Way Improvement Project
Phased




CHANGE ORDER

Net increase (decrease) of this Change Order:

$42.177.62

e ——.

Net increase (decrease) this Change Order:
Substantial Compietion: 0 Days
Ready for final payment: 0 Days

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders:

$308.586.87

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: September 25, 2004
Ready for final payment: October 5, 2004

RE MENDED

APPROVED:

7‘ JW By: o%u/%//

/

/ﬂ

//WMB

Right-of-Way Improvement Project
Phase3d

ENG I‘NI?ER (Authorized Signature) OWNER (Authorized Signature) CONT. TOR(Authonzed Signature)
Date: __! /, /5/0% Date: //// 7{//@( Date: e ‘f“a
Roosevelt Alameda Neighborhood WCD Page 2 RMES






